
Race Index

Meeting 8
Addington Harness at Addington Raceway, 05 Feb 2026

Left-handed-1193m - All weather

Extra Pools

DBL - 1-2, 3-4, 5-6, 7-8, 9-10
QAD - 2-3-4-5, 7-8-9-10
TRB - 1-2-3, 4-5-6, 8-9-10

Race 1  5:05pm $12,500 HRS CONSTRUCTION AMATEUR DRIVERS MOBILE PACE 1980m
Race 2  5:37pm $18,000 RICOH MOBILE TROT 1980m
Race 3  6:07pm $17,500 BETAVET SUPPORTS THEIR YEARLING PREPARERS MBL PCE 1980m
Race 4  6:36pm $17,000 AVON CITY FORD MOBILE TROT 1980m
Race 5  7:06pm $15,000 2026 NATIONAL YEARLING SALE 16 & 18 FEB MBL PCE 1980m
Race 6  7:36pm $17,500 COMMODORE HOTEL HANDICAP PACE 2600m
Race 7  8:07pm $18,500 BOLTY'S CLEARING SALE 21ST FEB MOBILE PACE 2600m
Race 8  8:37pm $20,000 BRECKON FARMS -CHECK OUT OUR 2026 DRAFT HCP TROT 2600m
Race 9  9:08pm $17,500 BUY A WOODLANDS STAR 16 FEB 2026 MOBILE PACE 2600m
Race 10  9:39pm $12,000 GOLD BAND TAXIS 2YO MOBILE PACE 1980m

Runner Index - Meeting 8
Aardie's A Star 10
Amaretto Franco 7
Arden Solitaire 4
B J Hunnicutt 9
Better Be Quick 3
Bounce N Beyond 8
Buffy Northstains 4
Candy Cane 9
Captain Kobe 9
Classie Linc 7
Clonakilty 9
Clovelly Hill 4
Commander Joe 7
Courtney Rose 1
Dancing N Heaven (scr) 5
Deceptive Lee 7
Destiny's Dream 9
Didjaseemiki 3
Don't Tell Jenny 3
Dover Terrace 1
Elegant Delight 5
Eurostyle 8
Evangalist 3
Eyes Of An Angel 5
Fanfare 10
Flying Bird (scr) 6
Foveaux Gambler 1
Franco Josiah 8
Fredastaire 9
Freya 2
Gone Surfin 7
Ha'penny 3
Harriet's Moment 4
Harry's Girl 5
He Aint Fakin 4
He's My Creation 4
Helloveamoment 8
Henry Winkler 6
Hes Santas Excuse 1
Hoof It Hagrid 2
Hugo 9
I'm Rockin 9
Iamthecaptainnow 5
Just Ask Paddy 1
Keeping It Kiwi 6
Kowhai Summit 4
Lily's A Star 1
Lonnekers 6
Loveyou To Da Skye 4
Majic N The Port 4
Major Moonshine 5
Matai Harry 7
Milou 7
Moses 8
Mouton Cadet 1
Munroe's Mate 7
Mystery Beach 6
Natives Inferno 4
Nubliah Chamay 2

Ocean Of Tears 3
One Over Da Line 2
Paris Prince 8
Patiro 1
Peraki Seelster 6
Playing With Stars 1
Prophet 5
Pyramid Rose 2
Queen Of Swords 3
Randel Huston P 2
Reimburst 5
Roger That 10
Royal Del 2
Royal Gypsy 4
Roydon Muscle 8
Sarasota Sunset 3
Scotlynn Crunch 3
Seaside Pond 6
Shards Lyric 5
Something Else 4
Song Sung Blue 7
Take A Chance On Me (scr) 5
Taketheplunge 7
Taumutu Lad 1
The Coalman 6
The Royal Gamble 2
Tidy Kiwi 5
Torquay Street 4
Tribbiani 2
Tu Tangata 2
Typhoon Tere 5
Validation 10
Valyrian 2
Warloch 1
Warrior Chief 9
Woodlea Rocks 3
Zarlini 3



M8
RACE 1

STARTS
 5:05pm

HRS CONSTRUCTION AMATEUR DRIVERS MOBILE PACE 1980m
4YO+ R35 to R45 MOB. PACE $12500($6875, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 1 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: PLAYING WITH STARS (2) - Removable Deafeners OFF. FOVEAUX GAMBLER (3) - Blinds ON, Removable Deafeners OFF, Sliding Blinds
OFF. PATIRO (10) - Blinds OFF.

1. 77666 HES SANTAS EXCUSE (1) fr R35 Warren Frost
8g br Net Ten Eom-Whats Your Excuse (by Live Or Die) Purple, cerise sash & sleeves
Ownr: W A Frost John McDermott (Prebbleton)
07Jan G TMRU 6 of 7 2600m Stand (1-Fr) R35-45 Brk,5th inr,5-bk,off,couldn't spark 11.00L 5/5 B Orange 1st: Lonnekers MR:02-05.5  (55.5)
25Jan E ASHB 6 of 9 2400m Mobile (9-Fr) R35-37 Eased,wd rear bell,prkd,outfinished 8.40L 6/8 S Thornley 1st: Betterwithbling MR:02-05.3  (61.4)
01Feb G OAM 6 of 7 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-45 Gt spd,led,soon trail,one paced 6.62L 6/6 W Frost 1st: Quinn MR:02-13.3  (59.3)
All(100-5-12-10) $73,944 All W(65-3-13) AllW S(4-0-2) Grs(35-2-9) Grs W(8-1-3) C(29-1-9) Dst(48-2-11) Mob(95-5-22) Std(5-0-0) F90(4-0-0)
Battled from this draw at Oamaru in same grade. Trifectas/First4s from #1.

2. 74520 PLAYING WITH STARS (2) fr R35 Sheldon Murtha
6m b Always B Miki-Twinkle Bromac (by Rocknroll Hanover) Blue, white yoke & braces, blue & white striped sleeves, blue cuffs
Ownr: Ms B Heyde, B C Cowley, J O Arbuckle Tom Bagrie (Ohoka)
21Jan G OAMA 5 of 11 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-37 Wd,parkd,flat turn,fght on 7.81L 10/6 S Hill 1st: Keltic Tiger MR:01-57.2  (58.6)
25Jan E ASHB 2 of 13 2400m Stand (10-Fr) R35-36 Chkd,12th otr,wd 1050,sustained bid 0.30L 3/3 B Orange 1st: Not Over MR:02-02.6  (122.6)
01Feb G OAM 11 of 14 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-40 Followd 1x1,offered zero 8.81L 1/1 B Orange 1st: Breeny's Conqueror MR:02-04.8  (59.7)
All(55-5-6-4) $58,650 All W(45-5-10) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(10-0-0) Grs W(4-0-0) C(28-2-5) Dst(28-2-6) Mob(40-4-5) Std(15-1-5) F90(5-2-0)
Had every chance as favourite at Oamaru. May find this easier. Don't drop yet.

3. 45934 FOVEAUX GAMBLER (3) fr R35 Cheree Wigg
7g br Betting Line-Kamwood Beauty (by American Ideal) Scarlet, black horse & armbands
Ownr: B R Negus Bruce Negus (Burnham)
13Jan G ASHB 9 of 10 1700m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-39 Eased,rear otr,never made an impact 15.02L 8/8 M Holbrough 1st: Rocky Pacific MR:01-55.3  (56.8)
21Jan G OAMA 3 of 11 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-37 Bk otr,drag up 550,nice fin widest 4.61L 7/7 M Williamson 1st: Keltic Tiger MR:01-57.2  (58.6)
01Feb G OAM 4 of 7 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-45 Soon 3pegs,honest chase 3.38L 3/2 C Wigg 1st: Quinn MR:02-13.3  (59.3)
All(137-10-14-20) $127,638 All W(103-8-27) AllW S(4-0-3) Grs(34-2-7) Grs W(8-1-1) C(53-5-12) Dst(56-5-18) Mob(77-6-18) Std(60-4-16) F90(2-0-0)
Formline back on track with two Oamaru runs. Always an option in this grade.

4. 06617 LILY'S A STAR (4) fr R39 Blair Wilmott
5m b Highview Tommy-Stylish Babe (by Badlands Hanover) Purple, cerise sash & sleeves
Ownr: J B McDermott, Mrs C N McDermott John McDermott (Prebbleton)
13Jan G ASHB 6 of 11 1700m Mobile (U1-Fr) R35-40M 8th otr,wd cvr 550,wdr,whacked away 8.70L 5/5 S Thornley 1st: Jazzys Upstart MR:01-55.2  (58.7)
23Jan G ADD 1 of 12 1980m Mobile (U1-Fr) R35-39 Rear otr,5bk inr,off 500,flew mid 0.71L 10/10 S Thornley 2nd: Jukebox Gypsy MR:02-26.6  (59.9)
30Jan F ADD 7 of 9 1980m Mobile (U2-Fr) R35-40 Eased,4bk inr,5bk 600,off,1-paced 12.01L 7/7 S Thornley 1st: Ukraine MR:01-56.8  (57.3)
All(58-5-1-6) $49,440 All W(48-4-7) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(10-1-1) Grs W(1-0-0) C(20-3-2) Dst(37-3-4) Mob(54-5-7) Std(4-0-0) F90(3-0-1)
Harder task last week after 23 Jan success. Moves off unruly. Place. claims.

5. 06092 WARLOCH (5) fr R39 Michael House
12g b Well Said-Pure Envy (by Jenna's Beach Boy) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Mentally Stable Limited Michael House (Prebbleton)
27Dec G GORE 12 of 13 2200m Mobile (14-Fr) R40-45 Last innr,hld up str,too late 7.29L 13/13 W House 1st: Clonakilty MR:01-59.0  (57.9)
02Jan E OMAK 9 of 11 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R44-50 Soon 3pegs,only batld innr 11.00L 8/9 W House 1st: Munroe's Mate MR:01-59.8  (57.8)
04Jan G ROXB 2 of 7 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-45 Soon 1x1,out 400,nice bid,nabd 0.48L 3/3 M House 1st: Nyla MR:01-58.8  (58.7)
All(196-18-18-20) $296,449 All W(177-18-35) AllW S(8-1-0) Grs(19-0-3) Grs W(6-0-1) C(92-3-15) Dst(82-6-16) Mob(136-15-28) Std(60-3-10) F90(5-2-1)
Short let-up since solid 2nd in amateurs at Roxburgh. Worth a closer look.

6. 86748 COURTNEY ROSE (6) fr R42 Mike Maynard
5m b Vincent(Aus)-Take A Break (by Bettor's Delight) Black, gold v & blue sleeves
Ownr: Scotty's Leftovers Syndicate Fred Scott (Kaiapoi)
09Jan F RICH 7 of 11 2400m Stand (2-10m) R35-45 4bk otr,up,led 800,swallowd up 150 4.68L 8/8 J Dunn 1st: The Coalman MR:02-02.4  (58.7)
11Jan F RICH 4 of 12 1609m Stand (11-Fr) R35-45 5-6bk otr,5bk inr,cheeky on inr 3.20L 11/11 J Dunn 1st: Son Of Doc MR:01-57.1 
25Jan E ASHB 8 of 8 2400m Stand (1-Fr) R41-50 Ld out,set terms,collared 600m,wknd 15.02L 6/6 J Morrison 1st: Peraki Seelster MR:02-02.6  (56.4)
All(45-4-5-5) $63,298 All W(44-4-10) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(15-1-4) Dst(18-2-6) Mob(41-4-10) Std(4-0-0) F90(5-0-1)
Hauled in a fair way out at Ashburton. Won in amateurs 03 Dec. Upset hope.

7. 28163 DOVER TERRACE (7) fr R43 Neil Munro
7g b Gold Ace-Dover Delight (by Man Around Town) Black, red braces, stars on white yoke, white sleeves & red cuffs
Ownr: R D Jacobs Bronson Munro (West Melton)
18Dec D METH 1 of 10 1609m Mobile (6-Fr) 4yo+ 4th,left prkd 1300,ld 250,too tough 0.82L 1/1 C Dalgety 2nd: Jay R Tolkien MR:02-00.0  (62)
21Dec G ASHB 6 of 14 1700m Mobile (4-Fr) 5yo+ 1x1-3bk otr,held up,held up,smart 4.80L 7/8 C Dalgety 1st: Amass MR:01-54.5  (58.4)
29Dec G MOTU 3 of 12 2000m Mobile (4-Fr) R40-44 1x1,3-bk 950,wd top,closed stoutly 1.49L 2/4 C Dalgety 1st: Mighty Flying Lou MR:02-02.0  (58.6)
All(36-2-3-3) $25,830 All W(19-1-2) AllW S(0) Grs(17-1-4) Grs W(4-1-0) C(8-1-0) Dst(25-1-4) Mob(36-2-6) Std(0) F90(4-1-0)
Rounded out 2025 with strong 3rd at Motukarara. Should have supporters again.

8. 70088 JUST ASK PADDY (8) fr R44 Alan Edge
7g b Gold Ace-Tara Shantal (by Dream Away(Usa)) Red, white diamonds & blue cuffs
Ownr: D F W Sim, A H Sim Tony Thomas (Waterlea Raceway)
06Dec G GERA 11 of 11 2500m Stand (U1-Fr) R46-54 7th inr,off,wd cvr 1050,dropped out 19.00L 6/9 C Thornley 1st: Semba MR:02-06.2  (56.4)
16Jan D BLEN 8 of 12 1850m Mobile (1-Fr) R45-50 3-4bk inr,off rear tn,steady inr 6.21L 10/9 C Thornley 1st: Matai Harry MR:02-08.9  (61.6)
18Jan S BLEN 8 of 9 1850m Mobile (9-Fr) R45-50 3-bk mrks,held up,failed to quicken 7.58L 9/9 C Thornley 1st: Showcase MR:02-06.1  (61.6)
All(32-3-0-6) $32,448 All W(13-1-3) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(19-2-3) Grs W(6-0-2) C(12-1-2) Dst(12-1-3) Mob(29-3-6) Std(3-0-0) F90(4-0-1)
Whacked away at Waterlea on both days. Fair returns here too. Combos crumbs.
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M8 RACE 1 Addington Harness
1980m 4YO+ R35 to R45 MOB. PACE $12500($6875, $1938, $1188, $750, others $219) Starts  5:05pm

9. 08940 MOUTON CADET (9) fr R45 Colleen Negus
9g b Sir Lincoln-Belles Babe (by Live Or Die) Scarlet, black horse & armbands
Ownr: B R Negus, L Wright, Mrs D C Urwin Bruce Negus (Burnham)
06Jan G CROM 9 of 14 2600m Mobile (4-Fr) R40-55 Gt spd,led,trail bell,batld 14.01L 9/8 M Holbrough 1st: Tua Lipa MR:02-01.6  (60.7)
21Jan G OAMA 4 of 7 2000m Mobile (4-Fr) R41-50 Last otr,angld turn,tidy then peakd 4.39L 6/5 S Tomlinson 1st: Munroe's Mate MR:01-57.6  (56.8)
01Feb G OAM 11 of 13 2000m Mobile (11-Fr) R41-49 Last innr,off,angld,batld wd 17.99L 12/11 M Holbrough 1st: Classie Linc MR:02-03.3  (59.8)
All(73-8-7-8) $96,880 All W(52-6-10) AllW S(4-0-1) Grs(21-2-5) Grs W(5-0-1) C(27-3-4) Dst(39-4-9) Mob(71-8-15) Std(2-0-0) F90(1-0-0)
Shown speed at times, but struggled in R41-49 grade at Oamaru. Rough odds.

SECOND ROW

10. 17284 PATIRO (21) fr R42 Adam White
6g br Rock N Roll Heaven-Christian Seel (by Falcon Seelster) Black, turquoise stars, black & turquoise striped sleeves
Ownr: Ms B J Ritchie, Ms J H Fisher, P C Black, P G Harris Brendon Hill (Swannanoa)
28Nov F ADD 8 of 9 1980m Mobile (8-Fr) R35-44 Soon prkd,no cvr,battling from 500 22.01L 7/7 S Hill 1st: Eun Sogno MR:01-56.6  (56.7)
29Dec G MOTU 4 of 12 2000m Mobile (6-Fr) R40-44 Eased,4 & 5-bk mrks,off,stout mid 2.08L 3/2 S Hill 1st: Mighty Flying Lou MR:02-02.0  (58.6)
RANG Trials 28Jan G 2600m R38 & faster SpecHcp PACE 1 of 3 MR:2-06.3 Seth Hill, 2nd J T Boe
All(49-7-6-5) $71,530 All W(36-4-8) AllW S(3-1-1) Grs(13-3-3) Grs W(2-2-0) C(23-2-6) Dst(33-5-8) Mob(49-7-11) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Ticked over with a trial win since Motukarara 4th. Just needs gaps to threaten.

11. X0749 TAUMUTU LAD (22) fr R41 Dan Roberts
5g b Downbytheseaside-Kiwi Serento (by Panspacificflight) Purple, lime green & gold striped braces, lime green collar & cuffs
Ownr: L J Mosely Len Mosely (Leeston)
07Jan G TMRU 7 of 9 2600m Mobile (7-Fr) 5yo+R35-45 6th otr,1x1,4-bk,off,bttld solidly 4.31L 7/8 S O'Reilly 1st: Major Happy MR:02-01.4  (57.6)
13Jan G ASHB 4 of 10 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) R42-45 Nice trip otr,thru pegs top,fght on 5.99L 10/10 S O'Reilly 1st: John Stewart MR:01-55.0  (57.5)
25Jan G ASHB 9 of 10 2400m Mobile (7-Fr) R41-45 9th otr,5-bk,off,held up,no pick-up 11.00L 6/7 S O'Reilly 1st: To Ri Ruby MR:02-00.0  (57.1)
All(18-2-0-0) $17,250 All W(15-2-0) AllW S(0) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(0) C(9-1-0) Dst(7-2-0) Mob(15-2-0) Std(3-0-0) F90(3-1-0)
Mixed his efforts in four starts since October 2025. Want right price today.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M8
RACE 2

STARTS
 5:37pm

RICOH MOBILE TROT 1980m
3YO+ R43 to R54 MOB. TROT $18000($9900, $2790, $1710, $1080, others $315)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 1 QAD, Leg 2 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: NUBLIAH CHAMAY (5) - Removable Deafeners OFF.

1. 0d221 HOOF IT HAGRID (1) fr R43 Riley Harrison (j)
5g b Andover Hall-Miss Lovalot (by Love You) Black, white diamonds, red sleeves & white armbands
Ownr: Miss C F Smith, S M Smith, TD Bagrie Limited, P J Howlett R & J Dunn (Woodend Beach)
11Jan F RICH 2 of 7 2400m Stand (U1-Fr) R35-46Dsc Brk,6th,3bk otr,1x1,off,tried hard 2.01L 1/1 J Dunn 1st: Playoffs MR:02-02.9  (60.4)
23Jan G ADD 1 of 8 1980m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-39 Gate spd,ld 1750,kickd,very comfy 1.00L 1/1 J Dunn 2nd: Something Else MR:02-32.8  (60.8)
RANG Trials 28Jan G 2600m NON-WINNERS PACE 99 of 5 MR:2-11.3 Riley Harrison, 1st Last Honours
All(14-4-2-0) $34,219 All W(12-4-2) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(0) C(4-1-0) Dst(5-3-0) Mob(3-2-0) Std(11-2-2) F90(3-2-0)
Enjoyed the mobile start last week. Up in grade but can handle that. EW.

2. 30528 THE ROYAL GAMBLE (2) fr R43 Sam Thornley
7g b Royal Aspirations-Whata Gamble (by Sundon) Blue, tangerine spots, blue & tangerine striped sleeves
Ownr: W F Fletcher Fred Fletcher (Weedons)
29Dec G MOTU 5 of 13 2170m Stand (8-Fr) R42-45 8th otr,4-bk,ran on soundly in mid 5.09L 7/8 S Thornley 1st: Love Walked In MR:02-03.6  (61.1)
13Jan G ASHB 2 of 12 2400m Stand (6-10m) R35-45 Prkd,ld 2100,dictated,chopped down 0.41L 7/7 S Thornley 1st: Switch On MR:02-04.7  (59.4)
21Jan G OAMA 8 of 13 2600m Stand (3-Fr) R40-50 Soon 4pegs,off,thru mid,fair 6.80L 7/7 S Thornley 1st: Racey Krusa MR:02-05.6  (60.5)
All(71-6-11-11) $92,796 All W(51-3-15) AllW S(4-0-1) Grs(20-3-7) Grs W(4-1-1) C(37-3-11) Dst(14-1-6) Mob(11-0-5) Std(60-6-17) F90(5-1-1)
OK at Oamaru & gave a sight at Ashburton. This looks a bit deeper. First4s.

3. 58X64 VALYRIAN (3) fr R44 Robbie Close
5g b Volstead-Arya (by Angus Hall) Black, white lone star logo, lone star logo on sleeves
Ownr: T G Casey, Ms K Marriott Regan Todd (Yaldhurst)
02May E ADD 8 of 11 2600m Stand (6-Fr) R49+Dsc 9th,brk 2500,6bk inr,bt slows str 20.00L 6/8 O Thornley 1st: Moses MR:02-03.0  (59.7)
16Jan D BLEN 6 of 14 2400m Stand (1-10m) R35-45 Slow,10-9th,4bk inr,tight,tidy inr 5.80L 6/7 R Close 1st: Dark Ghana MR:02-15.5  (62.1)
18Jan S BLEN 4 of 16 2400m Stand (2-10m) R35-45 10th otr,5-bk,wd cvr top,stout late 1.41L 4/5 R Close 1st: Dark Ghana MR:02-17.2  (63.8)
All(13-2-1-0) $18,523 All W(9-2-0) AllW S(0) Grs(4-0-1) Grs W(3-0-0) C(4-0-0) Dst(3-1-0) Mob(2-0-0) Std(11-2-1) F90(3-0-0)
Building nicely in two starts back.at Blenheim. Yet to fire here but can place.

4. 1210 TRIBBIANI (4) fr R44 Tim Williams
4g b Muscle Mass-Firenze (by Monarchy) Gold, blue horseshoe, collar & cuffs
Ownr: Miss H M Wall, Mrs M E Townley Kevin Townley (Russley)
13Nov S ASHB 1 of 16 2400m Stand (10-Fr) R35-44 Into 1x1,wd 1100,ld 900,held nicely 0.30L 1/2 T Williams 2nd: Aspirational Dream MR:03-06.7  (59.8)
29Dec G MOTU 13 of 13 2170m Stand (2-Fr) R42-45 Blew to bits early,tailed off,done 80.00L 1/2 T Williams 1st: Love Walked In MR:02-03.6  (61.1)
RANG Trials 06Jan G 2600m R36 to R72 TROT 3 of 7 MR:2-05.9 Jamie Keast, 1st The Present Maker
All(4-2-1-0) $18,494 All W(2-1-1) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(2-1-0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(1-0-1) Mob(1-0-1) Std(3-2-0) F90(1-1-0)
Good 3rd at trials since terminal error 29 Dec. Mobile a big plus. Has claims.

5. 12862 NUBLIAH CHAMAY (5) fr R46 Wilson House (j)
8m b Love You-Sarah Lindenny (by Pegasus Spur) Gold, green crossed sashes
Ownr: N B Edge Edge/Buchan (Hampden)
06Jan G CROM 8 of 12 2600m Stand (1-10m) R41-50 Bk otr,deep pegs,batld innr 17.99L 2/1 B Barclay 1st: Wanna Play A Game MR:02-07.8  (63.5)
21Jan G OAMA 6 of 13 2600m Stand (3-10m) R40-50 Mid-bk otr,angld wd,ok fin 5.09L 8/8 K Tomlinson 1st: Racey Krusa MR:02-05.6  (60.5)
29Jan G INV 2 of 6 2200m Stand (2-10m) R41-60 Out fast,trail,tidy chase 2.79L 2/2 K Tomlinson 1st: Ah Dinnae Ken MR:02-06.1  (59.1)
All(72-8-10-12) $117,740 All W(47-4-16) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(25-4-6) Grs W(4-1-0) C(8-0-3) Dst(16-2-6) Mob(3-0-1) Std(69-8-21) F90(5-0-1)
Good mare near the speed but that's often from a stand. Combos from mobile.

6. 03130 PYRAMID ROSE (6) fr R47 Matthew Williamson
5m b Majestic Son-Pyramid Monarch (by Monarchy) Red, black & gold chequered sash
Ownr: N J Kroening,  Mrs J R Kroening,  N J Hazlett,  S Bryce,  Mrs M Bryce,

 Mrs M McCann,  P Hardiman,  Mrs C Hardiman
Matthew Williamson (Oamaru Raceway)

27Dec G GORE 1 of 10 2200m Stand (U1-Fr) R41-50 Out fast,soon led,sped away 5.50L 1/3 M Williamson 2nd: Brianna MR:02-49.3  (58.8)
04Jan G ROXB 3 of 5 2700m Stand (U1-Fr) R46-65 Led,trail 1700,solid chase 1.78L 3/2 M Williamson 1st: Kawhi MR:02-01.6  (60.6)
21Jan G OAMA 12 of 13 2600m Stand (U1-10m) R40-50 Out fast,led,attckd bell,folded 21.00L 2/4 H Douglas 1st: Racey Krusa MR:02-05.6  (60.5)
All(36-5-1-3) $52,373 All W(26-5-4) AllW S(2-1-0) Grs(10-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(7-1-1) Dst(8-1-0) Mob(5-1-1) Std(31-4-3) F90(3-0-0)
Compounded after setting terms at Oamaru. Watch her early behind the gate.

7. 22132 ONE OVER DA LINE (7) fr R50 John Dunn
6g b Majestic Son-One Over Kenny (by Sundon) Black, white diamonds, red sleeves & white armbands
Ownr: L E Williams,  R V Masefield,  B J Connors,  G M Evans,

 Mrs G D Evans,  Thompson Syndicate,  Diamond Racing Stables Ltd,  B W Stewart,  J N Tavendale,  Dash For Cash Syndicate,  Dr M D Taylor,  Dr M J Evans,  Mrs Jenna A Dunn,  R J Dunn
R & J Dunn (Woodend Beach)

09Jan F RICH 1 of 7 2400m Stand (2-10m) R35-45Dsc Trld,off,ld 1450,kickd tn,stylish 1.12L 1/1 J Dunn 2nd: Hoof It Hagrid MR:03-04.3  (58.6)
11Jan F RICH 3 of 9 2400m Stand (1-Fr) R47+Dsc Led,trld 1400,held up,off,stout mid 1.19L 1/2 J Dunn 1st: Moses MR:02-02.4  (60.5)
30Jan F ADD 2 of 9 2600m Stand (1-Fr) R46-65 Led,trld 2000,thru,led,nabbd line 0.19L 1/1 J Dunn 1st: Wilma's Boy MR:02-05.2  (58.7)
All(23-4-7-5) $73,309 All W(23-4-12) AllW S(0) Grs(0-0-1) Grs W(0) C(16-3-8) Dst(8-3-2) Mob(10-2-4) Std(13-2-8) F90(4-0-1)
Only nutted on the line last week. No fears of the mobile. A leading contender.

8. 03584 RANDEL HUSTON P (8) fr R51 Blair Orange
7g ch Peak-Rocket (by Sundon) Midnight blue, red yoke, black star, collar & cuffs
Ownr: Opawa Racing Limited B & T White (Ashburton Raceway)
21Dec G ASHB 5 of 14 1700m Mobile (9-Fr) 5yo+ Up,ld,brk 1300,6bk inr,held up,tidy 5.69L 9/11 B Orange 1st: The Present Maker MR:01-57.3  (58.7)
02Jan E OMAK 8 of 9 2600m Stand (3-10m) R46-65 Away then brk,parkd,brk 400,out 23.01L 3/3 B Orange 1st: Kawhi MR:02-10.6  (59.1)
06Jan G CROM 4 of 14 2600m Stand (1-Fr) R50-100 Soon 3pegs,off 800,solid bid 6.28L 9/9 B Orange 1st: Domination's Call MR:02-05.6  (63.2)
All(56-8-12-3) $94,725 All W(46-8-12) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(10-0-3) Grs W(1-0-0) C(20-1-6) Dst(8-1-0) Mob(2-0-0) Std(54-8-15) F90(5-1-1)
Around safely at Cromwell after old bad habits at Omakau. Capable but risky.
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M8 RACE 2 Addington Harness
1980m 3YO+ R43 to R54 MOB. TROT $18000($9900, $2790, $1710, $1080, others $315) Starts  5:37pm

9. 39422 FREYA (9) fr R53 Ben Hope
5m b Volstead-The Earth Moved (by Monarchy) Dark blue, light blue sleeves
Ownr: G P Hope, Mrs N M Hope G & B Hope (Woodend Beach)
05Dec F ADD 4 of 9 1980m Mobile (4-Fr) R46-60 Thru,trld-3bk inr,off,no gaps str 2.90L 2/3 B Hope 1st: Princess Sadie MR:01-59.5  (57.9)
12Dec F ADD 2 of 10 1980m Mobile (8-Fr) R45-60 Gate spd,ld,trld 1300,went close 0.30L 3/3 B Hope 1st: Dash Dosh MR:02-00.0  (58.5)
21Dec G ASHB 2 of 13 1700m Mobile (13-Fr) 4yoM 5-4bk otr,held up wd tn,strong wd 5.39L 2/2 B Hope 1st: Clotilde Wainwright MR:01-57.0  (58.1)
All(36-5-5-6) $112,603 All W(35-5-11) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(29-4-10) Dst(19-4-9) Mob(26-5-9) Std(10-0-2) F90(4-1-1)
Chased hard in Listed company at Ashburton. Goes well here. Keep safe.

SECOND ROW

10. 52728 ROYAL DEL (21) fr R47 Samantha Ottley
8g b Royal Aspirations-Commander Del (by Cr Commando) Teal & white, team teal logos & teal sleeves
Ownr: W F Fletcher, Mrs F P Fletcher Fred Fletcher (Weedons)
01Jan S RANG 7 of 14 2600m Stand (1-20m) R35-59 8th otr,3-bk 2000,wdst top,no punch 11.00L 5/4 S Thornley 1st: Tyrons Strapping Lad MR:02-10.0  (61.7)
21Jan G OAMA 2 of 13 2600m Stand (2-10m) R40-50 Followd 1x1,angld trn,nice chase 2.49L 11/11 G Thornley 1st: Racey Krusa MR:02-05.6  (60.5)
30Jan F ADD 8 of 9 2600m Stand (6-Fr) R46-65 4th,4bk inr 1700,held up to 150,ok 5.69L 7/6 B Orange 1st: Wilma's Boy MR:02-05.2  (58.7)
All(134-13-12-17) $174,668 All W(103-9-19) AllW S(12-3-0) Grs(31-4-10) Grs W(5-2-0) C(85-8-13) Dst(25-5-4) Mob(22-3-3) Std(112-10-26) F90(6-0-2)
Eight-time winner here & didn't have all favours 30 Jan. Place with soft trip.

11. 44865 TU TANGATA (U1) fr R43 Paul Nairn
8g b Waterloo Sunset-Time For A Leopard (by Monarchy) Black, red & white chequered sash
Ownr: P C Nairn, P McVeigh, A J Smith, Weedons Horse Racing Syndicate Paul Nairn (Leeston)
30Dec D REEF 8 of 9 2500m Stand (3-Fr) R46+Dsc 5th,4bk inr 1200,off tn,brk,battld 9.11L 5/5 P Nairn 1st: Rachmaninov MR:02-15.1  (61.4)
23Jan G ADD 6 of 10 1980m Mobile (U1-Fr) R40-50 Soon 4bk inr,held up tn,imprvd mid 4.01L 6/6 P Nairn 1st: Love Walked In MR:02-03.8  (60.5)
30Jan F ADD 5 of 7 2600m Stand (4-Fr) R41-45 4-5th,5bk inr,3bk otr,imprvd at bk 7.40L 5/6 P Nairn 1st: B D Hall MR:02-05.9  (57.3)
All(93-6-14-15) $162,333 All W(71-4-24) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(22-2-5) Grs W(8-1-1) C(58-3-22) Dst(15-1-6) Mob(15-0-6) Std(78-6-23) F90(2-0-0)
Running on as always last week, but doesn't win out of turn. Top 3/4 hope.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:

Last updated at 17:05 Thursday 05 February 2026 Copyright (c)   2026 Entain New Zealand LtdPage 5



M8
RACE 3

STARTS
 6:07pm

BETAVET SUPPORTS THEIR YEARLING PREPARERS MBL PCE 1980m
3YO+ F&M R40 to R50 MOB. PACE $17500($9625, $2713, $1663, $1050, others $306)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 2 QAD, Leg 3 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: DON'T TELL JENNY (5) - Sliding Blinds OFF.

1. 97774 DIDJASEEMIKI (1) fr R38 Robbie Close
5m b Always B Miki-Imprint (by Life Sign) White, red yoke, blue braces & red cuffs
Ownr: C L Tennant, R F Seebeck John Howe (West Melton)
01Jan S RANG 7 of 11 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-45M Ld out,3-bk 1250,off,no final punch 13.01L 8/8 G Thornley 1st: Kowhai Star MR:02-01.0  (60)
23Jan G ADD 7 of 12 1980m Mobile (7-Fr) R35-39 Eeased,4bk inr,held up tn-50,good 4.20L 9/9 R Close 1st: Lily's A Star MR:01-59.1  (59.9)
30Jan F ADD 4 of 9 1980m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-40 Trld-3bk inr,4bk 600,off tn,sound 8.10L 4/4 R Close 1st: Ukraine MR:01-56.8  (57.3)
All(33-3-3-1) $36,406 All W(31-3-4) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(0) C(17-1-1) Dst(25-1-3) Mob(33-3-4) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Nice enough 4th last week. Same draw but slides up in grade. Trifectas.

2. 52338 HA'PENNY (2) fr R39 Jim Curtin
6m b Art Major-C A Penny (by Pay Me Christian) Navy blue, tangerine & green chequered sash, green armbands
Ownr: A W Shutkowski, Mrs P M Shutkowski Allan Shutkowski (Waterlea Raceway)
09Jan F RICH 3 of 10 2400m Mobile (7-Fr) R38-40 6th,prkd,5bk inr,off rear tn,good 8.81L 6/8 W House 1st: Captain Tyron MR:02-00.5  (59.9)
16Jan D BLEN 3 of 10 1850m Mobile (3-Fr) R39-41 Up,prkd 1600-tn,fght bravely in str 0.89L 3/2 J Curtin 1st: Showcase MR:02-12.7  (61.9)
18Jan S BLEN 8 of 10 1850m Mobile (6-Fr) R39-41 Wd cvr,prkd,cvr 800,off,no pick-up 5.69L 2/2 J Curtin 1st: Hope For Love MR:02-08.4  (62.5)
All(39-3-5-5) $41,098 All W(31-2-9) AllW S(0) Grs(8-1-1) Grs W(3-0-1) C(7-0-0) Dst(28-2-8) Mob(39-3-10) Std(0) F90(5-0-0)
Form tapered off on 2nd day at Waterlea. Yet to fire in 7 starts here. First4s.

3. 70790 OCEAN OF TEARS (3) fr R41 Gerard O'Reilly
5m b Downbytheseaside-Crimson Glory (by Elsu) Red, blue armbands
Ownr: T M McMillan Terry McMillan (Ashburton Raceway)
13Jan G ASHB 9 of 10 1700m Mobile (9-Fr) R42-45 5-bk otr,wd cvr 1050,no final kick 15.02L 9/9 G O'Reilly 1st: John Stewart MR:01-55.0  (57.5)
ASHB Trials 20Jan G 2400m R37 to R52 MOB. PACE 2 of 5 MR:2-02.5 Gerard O'Reilly, 1st Winelight
30Jan F ADD 10 of 12 1980m Mobile (3-Fr) R42-50 3-4bk otr,3wd cvr 700,off,sound 3.31L 8/6 G O'Reilly 1st: Henry Winkler MR:01-59.0  (57.5)
All(24-3-2-4) $41,673 All W(20-3-3) AllW S(4-2-1) Grs(4-0-3) Grs W(2-0-2) C(13-3-3) Dst(15-3-4) Mob(19-1-4) Std(5-2-2) F90(4-1-2)
Not the worst 10th last week after getting shuffled back. Blowout prospect.

4. 52421 SCOTLYNN CRUNCH (4) fr R43 John Morrison
4m br Captain Crunch-Scotlynn Jan (by Changeover) Gold, brown sleeves
Ownr: Mrs L J Taylor Dean Taylor (Ladbrooks)
29Dec G MOTU 4 of 14 2000m Mobile (8-Fr) 3yo+ Wd,prkd,cvr 1400,off,closed stoutly 0.41L 1/2 S Thornley 1st: Sweet Willow MR:02-03.4  (58.7)
13Jan G ASHB 2 of 11 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-40M Prkd,cvr 1050,3-bk inr 500,off,bold 0.30L 1/1 J Morrison 1st: Jazzys Upstart MR:01-55.2  (58.7)
23Jan G ADD 1 of 8 1980m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ Up,prkd 1800-tn,just too brave 0.19L 4/3 J Morrison 2nd: Iron Heart MR:02-26.1  (58)
All(12-2-3-2) $26,898 All W(11-2-5) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(7-1-4) Dst(10-2-4) Mob(12-2-5) Std(0) F90(2-1-1)
Very gritty win in 1-win grade 23 Jan. Sprint distance suits too. Worth a look.

5. 40434 DON'T TELL JENNY (5) fr R44 Blair Orange
5m b Vincent(Aus)-Takemetothebeach (by Somebeachsomewhere) Black, gold v & blue sleeves
Ownr: Scotty's Leftovers Syndicate Ross Houghton (Swannanoa)
09Jan F RICH 4 of 8 2400m Mobile (6-Fr) R43-47 Gate spd,ld,trld 1900,waitd,sound 5.61L 3/4 B Orange 1st: Candy Cane MR:01-58.7  (57.5)
11Jan F RICH 3 of 9 1609m Mobile (2-Fr) R44-50 Gate spd,trld 1200,thru,good inr 0.82L 3/3 B Orange 1st: Captain Tyron MR:01-52.7  (55.9)
25Jan G ASHB 4 of 10 2400m Mobile (2-Fr) R41-45 Prkd,into ld 2000,hdd 350,fght well 2.08L 1/1 J Dunn 1st: To Ri Ruby MR:02-00.0  (57.1)
All(30-3-3-5) $36,191 All W(26-2-8) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(4-1-0) Grs W(2-1-0) C(10-1-2) Dst(17-2-4) Mob(27-2-7) Std(3-1-1) F90(3-1-1)
Honest attempts recently & slots into suitable mares' grade. Don't ignore.

6. 39456 ZARLINI (6) fr R44 Ben Hope
6m b Bettor's Delight-Cullini (by Christian Cullen) Dark blue, light blue sleeves
Ownr: W R Stewart, Mrs C L Stewart G & B Hope (Woodend Beach)
11Jan F RICH 4 of 9 1609m Mobile (7-Fr) R45-60M 7th,4bk otr,wdst tn,warmd up wd 6.39L 7/7 B Hope 1st: Gone Surfin MR:01-52.0  (56.5)
23Jan G ADD 5 of 6 1980m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-61M 4th,to 1x1 500,off,steady bid wd 5.61L 6/6 B Hope 1st: Debbie Lincoln MR:01-58.5  (56.3)
30Jan F ADD 6 of 12 1980m Mobile (12-Fr) R42-50 5bk inr,off rear 550,tidy up inr 1.90L 9/9 B Hope 1st: Henry Winkler MR:01-59.0  (57.5)
All(33-4-2-2) $57,813 All W(26-3-4) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(7-1-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(16-1-2) Dst(17-2-2) Mob(31-4-4) Std(2-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
Poked through nicely for 1.9L 6th last Friday. Moves to front row. In the mix.

7. 40744 QUEEN OF SWORDS (7) fr R47 Gavin Smith
5m b Bettor's Delight-Queen Camille (by Christian Cullen) White, blue off n racing logo, dark blue collar & waistband, dark blue & white sleeves
Ownr: A L Fitzgerald,  Mrs J M Brosnan,  K G Sutherland,

 Off N Racing Yearly 22 Syndicate,  Off N Racing Upfront 22 Syndicate,  Off N Racing Queenie Syndicate,  H R Kaplan,  Mrs S F Kaplan
Andrew Fitzgerald (Woodend Beach)

09Jan F RICH 7 of 9 1609m Mobile (5-Fr) R45-60M 3rd,cght prkd,1x1 700,felt pinch 15.02L 6/6 G Smith 1st: Gone Surfin MR:01-52.0  (57.1)
11Jan F RICH 4 of 9 1609m Mobile (7-Fr) R44-50 3-4bk otr,3wd cvr tn,imprvd wd 1.00L 6/6 G Smith 1st: Captain Tyron MR:01-52.7  (55.9)
23Jan G ADD 4 of 6 1980m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-61M 5th,to 3bk inr 450,off tn,steady 5.39L 5/5 G Smith 1st: Debbie Lincoln MR:01-58.5  (56.3)
All(16-3-1-1) $53,345 All W(14-3-2) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(8-2-0) Dst(10-2-0) Mob(16-3-2) Std(0) F90(3-1-1)
More like her old self in last two runs & Debbie Lincoln form stacks up. Smokey.

8. 85267 EVANGALIST (8) fr R47 Carter Dalgety (j)
8m ch Shadyshark Hanover-Pretty Dollybird (by Live Or Die) White, hrnz next gen logo, teal collar & sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: Mrs S A Thomas,  Miss N A Thomas,  D J Eginton,  G S Mackintosh,

 A J Mackintosh,  G Watson,  A Smith,  M R Scott,  Mrs J A Beveridge,  Z Thomas
J & I Thomas (Charing Cross)

30Dec D REEF 2 of 9 2450m Mobile (8-Fr) R41-50 3wd cvr,up,ld 1700,fght,grabbd 100 2.19L 1/3 C Dalgety 1st: Samvasa MR:02-09.9  (61.1)
16Jan D BLEN 6 of 12 1850m Mobile (3-Fr) R45-50 1x1-3bk otr,wd cvr tn,edgd closer 5.61L 4/3 C Dalgety 1st: Matai Harry MR:02-08.9  (61.6)
18Jan S BLEN 7 of 9 1850m Mobile (5-Fr) R45-50 Wd,up prkd thru'out,outfinished 5.99L 5/5 C Dalgety 1st: Showcase MR:02-06.1  (61.6)
All(91-10-15-8) $140,326 All W(75-8-20) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(16-2-3) Grs W(9-2-1) C(65-7-19) Dst(54-7-14) Mob(80-10-23) Std(11-0-0) F90(6-2-2)
Short-course specialist but a shade disappointing at Waterlea. Market watch.
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M8 RACE 3 Addington Harness
1980m 3YO+ F&M R40 to R50 MOB. PACE $17500($9625, $2713, $1663, $1050, others $306) Starts  6:07pm

9. 101X3 BETTER BE QUICK (9) fr R49 John Dunn
4m bl Bettor's Delight-Righteous Franco (by Falcon Seelster) Purple, yellow & white striped braces, yellow sleeves
Ownr: Charlton Park Enterprises Ltd R & J Dunn (Woodend Beach)
03Oct E ADD 10 of 12 1980m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yoF Eased,5bk inr,held up tn,pluggd inr 8.29L 11/11 M Williamson 1st: General Jen MR:01-56.8  (55.5)
17Oct F ADD 1 of 9 1980m Mobile (9-Fr) R40-44 Gate spd,ld 1700,kickd tn,held well 1.49L 3/3 J Dunn 2nd: Nothing But You MR:02-25.5  (56.7)
23Jan G ADD 3 of 11 1980m Mobile (8-Fr) R41-50 Eased,4bk inr 1100,cartd,smart inr 3.01L 3/3 J Dunn 1st: Milou MR:01-58.8  (57.7)
All(20-3-5-6) $49,390 All W(19-3-10) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(1-0-1) Grs W(0) C(15-3-7) Dst(17-2-10) Mob(20-3-11) Std(0) F90(3-0-3)
Made up plenty of metres when resuming 23 Jan. Tough draw but keep safe.

SECOND ROW

10. 10140 WOODLEA ROCKS (21) fr R45 Matthew Williamson
4m b Johny Rock-Woodlea Dj (by Mcardle) Black, red sash, black & red striped sleeves
Ownr: T M Twidle,  Mrs S M Twidle,  Beavertown Syndicate,  S C Taylor,

 M H McKay,  The Forgotten Ones Syndicate
Thomas Twidle (Rangiora)

07Jan G TMRU 1 of 7 2050m Mobile (4-Fr) R41-45 Wd,made ld 1650,held tenaciously 0.30L 6/6 J Morrison 2nd: Salute MR:02-30.6  (57.3)
23Jan G ADD 4 of 11 1980m Mobile (6-Fr) R41-50 Gate spd,1x1,3bk otr,inr tn,sound 4.01L 10/11 J Morrison 1st: Milou MR:01-58.8  (57.7)
30Jan F ADD 11 of 12 1980m Mobile (10-Fr) R42-50 Soon 4bk inr,waited,honest inr 3.38L 10/10 J Morrison 1st: Henry Winkler MR:01-59.0  (57.5)
All(30-3-1-4) $66,141 All W(26-2-5) AllW S(4-0-0) Grs(4-1-0) Grs W(2-1-0) C(15-0-2) Dst(22-2-3) Mob(30-3-5) Std(0) F90(3-0-1)
Tried hard in R42-50 grade here last week. Traffic issues the main concern.

11. 48549 SARASOTA SUNSET (22) fr R44 Riley Harrison (j)
7m b Sunshine Beach-Crystal Bromac (by American Ideal) Yellow, red maltese cross
Ownr: T J Walsh, Ms K J O'Dea, R Gibson, Miss A Dooley Trevor Walsh (Patterson Park)
11Jan F RICH 5 of 9 1609m Mobile (4-Fr) R45-60M 8-6th,3bk inr 700,urged,pluggd inr 6.69L 8/8 J Morrison 1st: Gone Surfin MR:01-52.0  (56.5)
16Jan D BLEN 4 of 12 1850m Mobile (6-Fr) R45-50 Gate spd,ld,trld 1350-tn,steady inr 2.49L 7/6 S Tomlinson 1st: Matai Harry MR:02-08.9  (61.6)
18Jan S BLEN 9 of 9 1850m Mobile (8-Fr) R45-50 Eased,rear inr,off,unable to run on 7.81L 8/8 S Tomlinson 1st: Showcase MR:02-06.1  (61.6)
All(42-5-1-1) $45,125 All W(14-2-0) AllW S(0) Grs(28-3-2) Grs W(9-0-0) C(5-1-0) Dst(12-1-1) Mob(38-5-2) Std(4-0-0) F90(5-0-0)
Got back & stayed back on day 2 at Blenheim. Seeking form turnaround.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M8
RACE 4

STARTS
 6:36pm

AVON CITY FORD MOBILE TROT 1980m
3YO+ R35 to R42 MOB. TROT $17000($9350, $2635, $1615, $1020, others $298)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 3 QAD, Leg 1 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: KOWHAI SUMMIT (9) - Fixed Deafeners OFF, Removable Deafeners ON.

1. 30027 SOMETHING ELSE (1) fr R35 Bob Butt
5m b Waterloo Sunset-Sure Nan (by Gee Whiz Ii) Black, red & white chequered sash
Ownr: S K Swain, Mrs S J Swain Paul Nairn (Leeston)
30Dec D REEF 12 of 12 2500m Stand (7-Fr) R35-45 Slw,10-9th,5bk otr,3wd cvr,gone 400 54.98L 9/8 P Nairn 1st: Signal Hill MR:02-14.1  (64.1)
23Jan G ADD 2 of 8 1980m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-39 Soon trld to tn,waitd,tried hard 1.00L 5/3 P Nairn 1st: Hoof It Hagrid MR:02-04.1  (60.8)
30Jan F ADD 7 of 11 2600m Stand (3-Fr) R35-40 Brk,9-8th,5bk inr,waitd,imprvd inr 7.10L 7/7 P Nairn 1st: Petite Trixton MR:02-06.6  (58.1)
All(29-1-4-3) $25,639 All W(17-1-5) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(12-0-2) Grs W(7-0-2) C(9-0-4) Dst(7-0-2) Mob(4-0-1) Std(25-1-6) F90(2-0-0)
Good late after early error last week. 2nd from mobile 23 Jan. Combos claims.

2. 350X7 MAJIC N THE PORT (2) fr R37 Brett Thomas
4m b Majestic Son-Ngaire Margaret (by Sundon) Grey, grey stars on blue yoke, blue braces, white collar, waistband & cuffs
Ownr: P Van der Velden,  Mrs A Van der Velden,  Miss J Vuglar,

 B M Thomas,  Ms J Lang
Brett Thomas (Ladbrooks)

OAMA Trials 24Sep G 2600m R35 to R40 TROT 2 of 7 MR:2-12.9 Matthew Williamson, 1st Majestic Me
28Sep G GORE 10 of 11 2700m Stand (6-20m) 3yo+ Parkd,brk 2000,4pegs,fading trn 24.98L 3/5 B Barclay 1st: Gasherbrum MR:02-11.6  (62.1)
23Jan G ADD 7 of 8 1980m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-39 5-4th,4bk inr,waited,very plain 20.00L 7/8 B Thomas 1st: Hoof It Hagrid MR:02-04.1  (60.8)
All(11-1-1-2) $15,993 All W(11-1-3) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(4-0-0) Mob(2-0-0) Std(9-1-3) F90(2-0-0)
Well contained after getting back for new stable 23 Jan. Seeking improvement.

3. X4004 NATIVES INFERNO (3) fr R37 Kyle Cameron
7g ch Love You-Natives Brite Gem (by Britewell) Green, gold braces & white sleeves
Ownr: A A Thornton, Mrs M D McGirr, D J McGirr Austin Thornton (Ashley)
14Dec G RANG 14 of 14 2600m Stand (9-Fr) R35-40 Blew to bits early,out of business 151.00L 4/4 K Cameron 1st: Rock Lobster MR:02-09.1  (63.7)
01Jan S RANG 11 of 14 2600m Stand (2-Fr) R35-59 Ld out then brk badly,out of action 50.00L 10/10 K Cameron 1st: Tyrons Strapping Lad MR:02-10.0  (61.7)
23Jan G ADD 4 of 8 1980m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-39 Soon 3bk inr to tn,waited,steady 5.39L 6/6 K Cameron 1st: Hoof It Hagrid MR:02-04.1  (60.8)
All(51-3-9-8) $54,458 All W(37-1-15) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(14-2-2) Grs W(5-1-0) C(24-0-10) Dst(22-1-4) Mob(10-0-2) Std(41-3-15) F90(4-0-1)
Still seeking his first Addington win after 24 starts. OK 4th 23 Jan. Trifectas.

4. 64585 BUFFY NORTHSTAINS (4) fr R37 Sheree Tomlinson
8m b Majestic Son-My Mums Astar (by Earl) Scarlet, black horse & armbands
Ownr: B R Negus, Mrs C P Negus, G R J Anderson Bruce Negus (Burnham)
21Jan G OAMA 5 of 9 2600m Stand (2-Fr) R35-40 Soon 4pegs,only battld home 8.22L 4/4 M Holbrough 1st: Petite Trixton MR:02-05.8  (125.9)
25Jan D RVTN 8 of 9 2000m Stand (1-Fr) R39-50 Broke start,detached 83.01L 6/4 M Holbrough 1st: Kracka Looka MR:02-11.3  (63.1)
01Feb G OAM 5 of 13 2000m Stand (11-Fr) R35-40 Soon 5pegs,inside runs,steady chase 5.32L 5/5 M Holbrough 1st: Sheza Trendy One MR:02-09.3  (61.8)
All(171-17-17-23) $222,494 All W(113-9-31) AllW S(9-0-3) Grs(58-8-9) Grs W(13-2-1) C(63-6-18) Dst(59-10-16) Mob(38-3-12) Std(133-14-28) F90(3-0-0)
Saluted the judge six times here & game chase at Oamaru. Mobile helps. EW.

5. 75018 CLOVELLY HILL (5) fr R39 Tim Williams
5g b What The Hill-Jayceekay (by Monkey Bones) White, green maltese cross
Ownr: J D Boylan, Mrs R A Boylan, Miss C E Boylan, Miss K E Boylan John Howe (West Melton)
29Dec G MOTU 10 of 14 2170m Stand (U2-Fr) R35-37 Wd,up prkd,into ld 1500,gathered in 13.01L 5/4 T Williams 1st: Noah Magnific MR:02-07.9  (60.7)
07Jan G TMRU 1 of 14 2050m Stand (4-20m) Nice trip otr,peeled top,best late 0.11L 7/6 T Williams 2nd: Heza Cool Dude MR:02-41.2  (59.6)
23Jan G ADD 8 of 10 1980m Mobile (2-Fr) R40-50 Soon 3bk otr,tight tn,steady wd 5.80L 9/10 T Williams 1st: Love Walked In MR:02-03.8  (60.5)
All(27-2-5-2) $30,180 All W(23-2-6) AllW S(2-0-2) Grs(4-0-1) Grs W(0) C(15-0-3) Dst(12-1-2) Mob(11-0-3) Std(16-2-4) F90(2-0-1)
Back down in grade after fair 8th 23 Jan. Middling mobile stats. Rough hopes.

6. 13p83 HE AINT FAKIN (6) fr R39 Brad Williamson
8g b Art Major-She Aint Fakin (by Fake Left) Black, blue & white chequered sash
Ownr: P J Ward, G L Ward Phil Williamson (Oamaru)
02Jan E OMAK 0 of 11 2600m Stand (4-Fr) R35-40 Mid,broke 2100,detached 99.37L 1/1 G Thornley 1st: Spiritinthesky MR:02-08.2  (60.6)
21Jan G OAMA 8 of 9 2600m Stand (3-Fr) R35-40 Soon broke,detached 261.00L 1/1 G Thornley 1st: Petite Trixton MR:02-05.8  (125.9)
30Jan F ADD 3 of 11 2600m Stand (8-Fr) R35-40 4th,brk,4bk inr,off,held up,tidy 4.31L 1/1 B Williamson 1st: Petite Trixton MR:02-06.6  (58.1)
All(6-2-7-2) $27,465 All W(6-2-2) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(4-2-2) Dst(2-1-1) Mob(3-2-8) Std(3-0-1) F90(1-1-0)
Big recovery after switching gaits mid-race last week. Top pick with his A game.

7. 90612 HARRIET'S MOMENT (7) fr R40 Matthew Williamson
5m b Volstead-Stay A Moment (by Armbro Invasion) Black, blue & white chequered sash
Ownr: Strappers Syndicate Phil Williamson (Oamaru)
02Jan E OMAK 6 of 11 2600m Stand (U1-Fr) R35-40 Soon 1x1,green on trn,maybe had mre 4.39L 6/6 S Ottley 1st: Spiritinthesky MR:02-08.2  (60.6)
06Jan G CROM 1 of 10 2600m Stand (U2-Fr) R35-38 Follwd 1x1,angld trn,big fin,ran in 0.19L 1/1 M Williamson 2nd: Dont Look Kobe MR:03-31.3  (63.6)
15Jan G INV 2 of 13 2700m Stand (U3-Fr) R35-60 Trail,3pegs,charged wn clear late 0.82L 7/8 K Tomlinson 1st: Mor Moonlight MR:02-07.6  (59.1)
All(17-2-3-3) $26,782 All W(15-0-6) AllW S(3-0-3) Grs(2-2-0) Grs W(1-1-0) C(6-0-4) Dst(6-1-3) Mob(5-0-2) Std(12-2-4) F90(2-0-0)
Rattled home at Ascot Park & gets into a winnable grade. Strong hand for stable.

8. 25655 TORQUAY STREET (8) fr R41 Seth Hill (j)
5m br Father Patrick-Lough Neagh (by Sundon) Black, blue & white chequered sash
Ownr: B J Smith, 148 Syndicate, R J Crossen, Matua Syndicate, P H Smith Phil Williamson (Oamaru)
15Jan G INV 6 of 13 2700m Stand (4-10m) R35-60 Bk otr,3w train,hld up,handy late 3.90L 5/7 M Hurrell 1st: Mor Moonlight MR:02-07.6  (59.1)
21Jan G OAMA 5 of 13 2600m Stand (6-Fr) R40-50 Soon 1x1,only fair work 3.20L 5/5 S Hill 1st: Racey Krusa MR:02-05.6  (60.5)
25Jan D RVTN 5 of 9 2000m Stand (1-10m) R39-50 3-4pegs,1 off run,steady work 8.40L 3/2 M Hurrell 1st: Kracka Looka MR:02-11.3  (63.1)
All(34-3-4-4) $54,077 All W(30-3-8) AllW S(0) Grs(4-0-0) Grs W(2-0-0) C(9-1-0) Dst(11-2-0) Mob(9-0-1) Std(25-3-7) F90(3-1-2)
Midfield efforts recently on southern circuit. Lean mobile stats though. Combos.
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M8 RACE 4 Addington Harness
1980m 3YO+ R35 to R42 MOB. TROT $17000($9350, $2635, $1615, $1020, others $298) Starts  6:36pm

9. 8X090 KOWHAI SUMMIT (9) fr R42 Henry Sail (j)
6g b Peak-Kowhai Sunrise (by Sundon) Yellow, bee logo, black collar, waistband & sleeves
Ownr: J G Hartnell, Mrs D J Hartnell G & B Hope (Woodend Beach)
01Jan S RANG 13 of 14 2600m Stand (1-10m) R35-59 Blew the start badly,out of action 77.99L 11/11 H Sail 1st: Tyrons Strapping Lad MR:02-10.0  (61.7)
21Jan G OAMA 9 of 13 2600m Stand (1-Fr) R40-50 Deep pegs,weavd str,batld home 7.81L 13/13 H Sail 1st: Racey Krusa MR:02-05.6  (60.5)
01Feb G OAM 11 of 13 2000m Stand (4-Fr) R41-49 Bk otr,thru mid,always rear 13.01L 13/13 H Sail 1st: Racey Krusa MR:02-08.3  (60.6)
All(17-2-1-1) $19,135 All W(5-0-0) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(12-2-2) Grs W(3-0-0) C(0) Dst(5-1-0) Mob(3-0-0) Std(14-2-2) F90(4-1-0)
Never emerged at Oamaru in two recent outings. Big improvement needed.

SECOND ROW

10. 21 HE'S MY CREATION (21) fr R40 Blair Orange
4g br Creatine-Duchess Diedre (by Monarchy) Fluorescent green, black moon, stars & collar, forest green sleeves & black cuffs
Ownr: J C International Ltd Steve Dolan (Russley)
RANG Trials 06Jan G 2000m MOB. TROT 2 of 3 MR:2-08.5 Steve Dolan, 1st Lap It Up
13Jan G ASHB 2 of 7 2400m Mobile (2-Fr) 3yo+ 3rd inr,3-bk,held up,off 150,strong 0.11L 4/4 B Orange 1st: Nobilo MR:02-03.6  (58.9)
23Jan G ADD 1 of 7 1980m Mobile (1-Fr) 3yo+ Trld-3bk,trld 1650,shot thru 100 0.82L 2/2 B Orange 2nd: Lap It Up MR:02-31.3  (58.8)
All(2-1-1-0) $9,955 All W(2-1-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-1-0) Dst(1-1-0) Mob(2-1-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
More in store based on his stylish win here 23 Jan. Danger with any gaps.

11. 90924 ROYAL GYPSY (22) fr R39 Sam Thornley
5m b Royal Aspirations-Commander Del (by Cr Commando) Blue, tangerine spots, blue & tangerine striped sleeves
Ownr: W F Fletcher, Mrs F P Fletcher Fred Fletcher (Weedons)
29Dec G MOTU 9 of 14 2170m Stand (3-Fr) R37-41 1x1,left prkd 1500,unable to stick 13.01L 7/10 S Thornley 1st: Musclynn MR:02-05.9  (59)
21Jan G OAMA 2 of 9 2600m Stand (1-Fr) R35-40 Slow,well bk,into 1x1,nice chase 1.71L 6/5 W House 1st: Petite Trixton MR:02-05.8  (125.9)
30Jan F ADD 4 of 11 2600m Stand (5-Fr) R35-40 3rd,3bk inr to tn,held up,sound inr 4.50L 4/4 S Thornley 1st: Petite Trixton MR:02-06.6  (58.1)
All(14-3-1-2) $31,936 All W(11-3-3) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(7-2-2) Dst(3-1-2) Mob(2-0-1) Std(12-3-2) F90(2-1-1)
Only clear late last week but kicked on well. May be bubbling under tonight.

12. 60140 ARDEN SOLITAIRE (U1) fr R39 Amber Lethaby
4g b En Solitaire-Surfin Sunsation (by Sundon) Royal blue, cerise star, gold stars on cerise sleeves
Ownr: L T Curtin, Mrs G M Curtin Amber Lethaby (West Melton)
04Jan G ROXB 1 of 13 2200m Stand (7-Fr) 5th,into 1x1,led in,kept giving 0.19L 8/9 A Lethaby 2nd: Carmen Lucia MR:02-55.4  (60.8)
21Jan G OAMA 4 of 11 2600m Stand (3-Fr) Mid otr,ran on fairly 13.01L 8/10 A Lethaby 1st: Tetrick(AUS) MR:02-04.5  (58.8)
30Jan F ADD 10 of 11 2600m Stand (6-Fr) R35-40 Brk 2500,detachd,7bk inr,gone 700 33.01L 11/11 A Lethaby 1st: Petite Trixton MR:02-06.6  (58.1)
All(9-1-0-0) $8,880 All W(9-1-0) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(4-0-0) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(1-0-0) Std(8-1-0) F90(2-0-0)
Mixed efforts since his maiden win at Roxburgh. Prefer to wait for clear round.

13. 6X155 LOVEYOU TO DA SKYE (U2) fr R40 Gavin Smith
5g ch Love You-One Over Da Skye (by Majestic Son) Teal, maroon yoke, braces & collar, teal & maroon sleeves, maroon cuffs
Ownr: G D Smith,  A J Johnstone,  S J McCully,  Ms E Alexander,  S E Hunt,

 Est F T Dooley,  L E Williams,  N E Williams,  Mrs S Williams
Gavin Smith (Woodend Beach)

01Jan S RANG 1 of 10 2600m Stand (U1-Fr) Rear,4-bk otr,3-bk,off,over the top 0.41L 3/5 G Smith 2nd: Ridge MR:03-29.9  (62.7)
09Jan F RICH 5 of 7 2400m Stand (U1-10m) R35-45Dsc Slow,5th,to 1x1 1100,flat,2nd wind 3.79L 5/5 G Smith 1st: One Over Da Line MR:02-03.5  (58.6)
11Jan F RICH 5 of 7 2400m Stand (U3-10m) R35-46Dsc Slow,7-6th,chkd/brk,bt stragglers 24.98L 3/3 G Smith 1st: Playoffs MR:02-02.9  (60.4)
All(19-2-0-1) $19,910 All W(17-2-1) AllW S(2-1-0) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(0) C(6-1-0) Dst(8-1-0) Mob(4-1-0) Std(15-1-1) F90(3-2-0)
Found trouble on day 2 at Richmond. Has won here. Trifectas option here.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M8
RACE 5

STARTS
 7:06pm

2026 NATIONAL YEARLING SALE 16 & 18 FEB MBL PCE 1980m
NON-WINNERS 3YO+ MOB. PACE $15000($8250, $2325, $1425, $900, others $263)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 4 QAD, Leg 2 TRB Trackside 1

1. 09570 IAMTHECAPTAINNOW (1) fr NW Jonny Cox
4m b Captain Crunch-My Baby's Laughing (by Live Or Die) Royal blue, white collar & striped sleeves, white cuffs
Ownr: B C J Houston, R N Cockburn Jonny Cox (Leeston)
13Jan G ASHB 5 of 8 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) Across to trail,3-bk 950,off,steady 4.31L 5/4 J Cox 1st: Divine Mercy MR:01-56.2  (58.2)
21Jan G OAMA 7 of 10 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) FM Soon 4pegs,hld up strgt,forget 6.51L 8/7 J Cox 1st: Midnight Sophia MR:01-59.2  (57.2)
30Jan F ADD 10 of 10 1980m Mobile (3-Fr) FM 3-4-3bk otr,wdr tn,1-paced mid-wd 5.99L 5/5 J Cox 1st: Volare MR:02-00.0  (58.2)
All(14-0-2-1) $7,873 All W(9-0-1) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(5-0-2) Grs W(2-0-0) C(2-0-0) Dst(9-0-2) Mob(13-0-3) Std(1-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
Unlucky at Oamaru but didn't fire up here last Friday. First4s from the ace.

2. 23523 MAJOR MOONSHINE (2) fr NW Jim Curtin
4g b Sky Major-Brucelle (by Live Or Die) Blue, red & gold crossed sashes, red sleeves
Ownr: A W Shutkowski, Mrs P M Shutkowski, A L N Smith Allan Shutkowski (Waterlea Raceway)
11Dec F MANA 5 of 7 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) 2yo+ Left prkd,keen,cvr 1250,wd tn,stout 1.60L 1/1 E Johnson 1st: Fear The Diva MR:02-01.9  (58)
16Jan D BLEN 2 of 13 1850m Mobile (8-Fr) 3yo+ 3wd cvr,prkd 800,fght bravely str 0.48L 5/6 J Curtin 1st: Amici MR:02-07.1  (63.5)
18Jan S BLEN 3 of 12 1850m Mobile (10-Fr) 3yo+ 1x1,4-bk 1350,wd top,closed boldly 1.19L 1/1 J Curtin 1st: Johnny Arma MR:02-12.9  (63.1)
All(7-0-4-2) $10,270 All W(5-0-4) AllW S(0) Grs(2-0-2) Grs W(2-0-2) C(1-0-1) Dst(5-0-4) Mob(7-0-6) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Caught the eye on both days at Waterlea. Placed in only start here. Consider.

3. 07345 EYES OF AN ANGEL (3) fr NW Matthew Williamson
3f b Downbytheseaside-Leanne Bromac (by Falcon Seelster) Black, blue star
Ownr: C A Vella, D A Vella, C J Vella, Mrs M J Mowbray, B K Mowbray Brad Mowbray (Leeston)
13Jan G ASHB 3 of 8 1700m Mobile (2-Fr) 1x1,left prkd 950,cvr 700,off,stout 1.12L 6/5 C Dalgety 1st: Divine Mercy MR:01-56.2  (58.2)
21Jan G OAMA 4 of 10 2000m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yo+ Parkd,1x1 brfly,parkd,dug in,fadd 3.72L 4/3 C Dalgety 1st: Pacific Thunder MR:01-58.6  (59.9)
30Jan F ADD 5 of 10 1980m Mobile (7-Fr) FM 5bk otr,green,4bk,angld,useful wd 2.71L 8/7 M Williamson 1st: Volare MR:02-00.0  (58.2)
All(6-0-0-1) $2,625 All W(5-0-1) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(3-0-0) Mob(6-0-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Looked adaptable in her last two starts. Gets another useful draw. Upset.

4. 4X32 TYPHOON TERE (4) fr NW Carter Dalgety (j)
9g b Washington Vc-Vera's Moon (by Soky's Atom) White, hrnz next gen logo, teal collar & sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: L E Proffit J & I Thomas (Charing Cross)
ASHB Trials 16Dec G 2400m QUAL' PACE 1 of 5 MR:2-08.2 Jason Thomas, 2nd Shanky's Shot
16Jan D BLEN 3 of 12 1850m Mobile (6-Fr) 3yo+ Gate spd,ld-3bk inr,angld tn,tidy 3.90L 1/3 C Dalgety 1st: B J Hunnicutt MR:02-08.4  (62.4)
18Jan S BLEN 2 of 12 1850m Mobile (8-Fr) 3yo+ Speared to ld,set terms,gathered in 1.00L 2/3 C Dalgety 1st: Johnny Arma MR:02-12.9  (63.1)
All(3-0-1-1) $3,508 All W(1-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(2-0-2) Grs W(2-0-2) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(3-0-2) Std(0) F90(2-0-1)
Shrugged off five-year absence with smart Waterlea outings. Right in this.

5. 9p057 TIDY KIWI (5) fr NW Robbie Holmes
4g b Vincent(Aus)-Givematasteofkiwi (by Bettor's Delight) Black, silver spot
Ownr: H A Scott, Dr K M Lawson, S Clark, B J Stockton Robbie Holmes (Leithfield Beach)
02Jan E OMAK 12 of 12 2000m Mobile (9-Fr) 3yo+ Bk otr,3w bell,brk,detached 24.98L 7/7 R Holmes 1st: Cinderella Franco MR:02-03.0  (61.1)
06Jan G CROM 5 of 12 1800m Mobile (9-Fr) 3yo+ Soon 3pegs,off str,steady fin 2.30L 9/9 R Holmes 1st: Mighty Flying Miki MR:02-02.6  (61.4)
16Jan D BLEN 7 of 13 1850m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ 6bk otr,chkd/brk 900,imprvd mid 13.01L 2/2 R Holmes 1st: Amici MR:02-07.1  (63.5)
All(7-0-0-0) $1,610 All W(4-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(2-0-0) Dst(4-0-0) Mob(7-0-0) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Starting to look a bit more like it at Cromwell and Waterlea. Add to multiples.

6. Take A Chance On Me Scratched
7. 3 ELEGANT DELIGHT (7) fr NW David White

4m b Bettor's Delight-Miss Graceful (by Art Major) Yellow, blue star, collar, waistband & sleeves, yellow armbands
Ownr: Mrs J Murphy,  P I Baken,  T P Keats,

 P I & G J Kennard Bloodstock Limited,  G Askew,  Mrs K Askew,  Mrs T Kellett,  G Dick,  Always 'B' Syndicate,  M J Peden,  Mrs K A Foster
D & S White (Ashburton Raceway)

ADD Trials 22Oct G 2600m PACE 2 of 2 MR:2-08.2 David White, 1st The Playboy
ASHB Trials 20Jan G 2400m NON-WINNERS PACE 1 of 5 MR:2-10.9 David White, 2nd Pepper Franco
30Jan F ADD 3 of 10 1980m Mobile (6-Fr) FM Up,trld,3bk inr 800,held up,handy 1.19L 1/2 D White 1st: Volare MR:02-00.0  (58.2)
All(1-0-0-1) $1,425 All W(1-0-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(1-0-1) Mob(1-0-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Held up until late on debut last week. Gate speed not in doubt. Can go close.

8. Dancing N Heaven Scratched
9. 6X2 PROPHET (9) fr NW Bob Butt

3g br Bettor's Delight-Special Rose (by Live Or Die) Green, white sleeves
Ownr: R D Butt, Mrs Jackie R Butt Bob Butt (Woodend Beach)
RANG Trials 01Jan S 2000m PACE 1 of 2 MR:2-11.6 Seth Hill, 2nd Hawk Touie Louie
RANG Trials 06Jan G 2000m MOB. PACE 1 of 7 MR:2-03.6 Bob Butt, 2nd Ombre Shard
23Jan G ADD 2 of 8 1980m Mobile (6-Fr) 3yo+ Up,led,trld,led 1300,fght,run down 0.82L 1/3 B Butt 1st: Cee Whata Mickee MR:01-59.4  (57.5)
All(2-0-1-0) $3,375 All W(2-0-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(1-0-1) Mob(2-0-1) Std(0) F90(2-0-1)
Grabbed late here 23 Jan & that winner has gone on with it. Threat despite draw.

SECOND ROW

10. p REIMBURST (21) fr NW Robbie Close
3g b Art Major-All Delight (by Bettor's Delight) Royal blue, gold crossed sashes & light blue sleeves
Ownr: Allswell Syndicate Regan Todd (Yaldhurst)
RANG Trials 17Dec S 2000m MOB. PACE 1 of 2 MR:2-06.7 Robbie Close, 2nd Nostoppinglounow
RANG Trials 23Dec F 2000m MOB. PACE 1 of 6 MR:2-03.3 Robbie Close, 2nd Now Watch Me
29Dec G MOTU 0 of 12 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) 2yo Chkd early,gear issue,pulled up 99.37L 4/4 R Close 1st: Captain Tyron MR:02-00.8  (57.1)
All(1-0-0-0) $219 All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(1-0-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Cleaned up by a rival at the start at Motukarara. Place if he finds some space.
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M8 RACE 5 Addington Harness
1980m NON-WINNERS 3YO+ MOB. PACE $15000($8250, $2325, $1425, $900, others $263) Starts  7:06pm

11. 54 HARRY'S GIRL (22) fr NW Sam Thornley
3f br American Ideal-Christy Breanna (by Lis Mara) Black, pink oval, black stars & pink cuffs
Ownr: M L Davies Ken Barron (West Melton)
ASHB Trials 13Jan G 2400m MOB. PACE 2 of 4 MR:2-03.8 Sam Thornley, 1st Rakero Falcon
23Jan G ADD 5 of 8 1980m Mobile (7-Fr) 3yo+ 6th,1x1,asked tn,no extra in str 14.01L 5/6 S O'Reilly 1st: Cee Whata Mickee MR:01-59.4  (57.5)
30Jan F ADD 4 of 10 1980m Mobile (8-Fr) FM Up,led 1700,trld 800,thru,sound inr 1.78L 7/8 S Thornley 1st: Volare MR:02-00.0  (58.2)
All(2-0-0-0) $1,163 All W(2-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(2-0-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Done little wrong in two career starts. Back to 2nd row. Good combos bait.

12. 64 SHARDS LYRIC (U1) fr NW Sarah O'Reilly
4m b Sweet Lou-Priscilla Shard (by Western Ideal) Midnight blue, red yoke, black star, collar & cuffs
Ownr: Bottoms Up Syndicate,  A D Millar,  G C Eddington,  Mrs M A Ingold,

 R A Chatterton,  B C Phillips
B & T White (Ashburton Raceway)

ASHB Trials 16Dec G 2400m NON-WINNERS MOB. PACE 1 of 5 MR:2-06.5 Sarah O'Reilly, 2nd Franco Not Out
09Jan F RICH 6 of 14 2400m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ Gate spd,ld,trld 2000,thru,honest 2.30L 2/2 S O'Reilly 1st: Rakero John MR:02-00.0  (60.9)
11Jan F RICH 4 of 13 1609m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yo+ Gate spd,ld 1250,set terms,run down 1.30L 2/5 S O'Reilly 1st: Shanky's Shot MR:01-55.5  (59)
All(2-0-0-0) $969 All W(2-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(2-0-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Will have taken plenty from Richmond trip. Awkward draw but can place.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:

Last updated at 17:05 Thursday 05 February 2026 Copyright (c)   2026 Entain New Zealand LtdPage 11



M8
RACE 6

STARTS
 7:36pm

COMMODORE HOTEL HANDICAP PACE 2600m
3YO+ R40 to R50 SpecHcp PACE $17500($9625, $2713, $1663, $1050, others $306)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 3 TRB Trackside 1

1. 13X90 KEEPING IT KIWI (1) fr R43 Robbie Holmes
5g b Art Major-Kiwi Ingenuity (by Christian Cullen) Black, silver spot
Ownr: H A Scott, Dr K M Lawson, Miss A J Smith, M G Larter Robbie Holmes (Leithfield Beach)
RANG Trials 26Nov G 2000m R39 to R45 MOB. PACE 1 of 6 MR:2-04.0 Robbie Holmes, 2nd Flying For Me
05Dec F ADD 9 of 9 1980m Mobile (9-Fr) R38-45 9th,4-5bk otr,flat inr tn,tired str 17.99L 4/4 R Holmes 1st: Caloriefree MR:01-57.4  (55.9)
12Dec F ADD 10 of 11 1980m Mobile (2-Fr) R45-52 Gate spd,ld,trld 1100,fading 400 20.00L 10/9 R Holmes 1st: Eun Sogno MR:01-56.5  (57.1)
All(13-2-0-2) $21,365 All W(13-2-2) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(8-2-1) Dst(1-1-0) Mob(11-1-2) Std(2-1-0) F90(2-0-0)
Beaten a fair way out here 12 Dec. Freshened, but happy to watch for now.

2. 16667 SEASIDE POND (2) fr R41 Jonny Cox
5g b Downbytheseaside-Melody Pond (by Big Jim(Usa)) Royal blue, white collar & striped sleeves, white cuffs
Ownr: N40 Racing Pty Limited,  Otahuhu Club Syndicate,

 Prebbleton Penguins Syndicate,  M J Peden
Jonny Cox (Leeston)

11Jan F RICH 6 of 12 1609m Stand (5-Fr) R35-45 Steppd,prkd,1x1 1200,off,pluggd mid 5.32L 4/4 J Cox 1st: Son Of Doc MR:01-57.1 
21Jan G OAMA 6 of 10 2600m Stand (2-10m) R35-50 Soon 5pegs,last,off,fair chase 6.39L 6/6 J Cox 1st: Ukraine MR:02-01.8  (55.8)
30Jan F ADD 7 of 12 1980m Mobile (1-Fr) R42-50 3bk inr,waitd,off,tight,sound mid 2.42L 11/11 J Cox 1st: Henry Winkler MR:01-59.0  (57.5)
All(28-3-4-3) $35,251 All W(23-2-6) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(5-1-1) Grs W(2-0-1) C(12-1-3) Dst(10-1-2) Mob(9-0-0) Std(19-3-7) F90(2-0-1)
Didn't have all favours last week. Stand start is his go though. Upset claims.

10 METRES

3. 04021 HENRY WINKLER (1) 10m R47 Blair Orange
6g b Rocknroll Hanover-Angela's Dream (by Dream Away(Usa)) Black, racing 4 jonty logo, black diamonds on mauve sleeves
Ownr: M J Smolenski, Mrs C F Smolenski, S F Smolenski, Mrs M J Smolenski Sam Smolenski (Weedons)
23Jan G ADD 10 of 11 1980m Mobile (3-Fr) R41-50 3wd,6bk otr-inr,cartd,battld inr 11.00L 6/6 S Ottley 1st: Milou MR:01-58.8  (57.7)
25Jan E ASHB 2 of 8 2400m Stand (3-Fr) R41-50 Brk,5th,prkd,cvr 1800,3-bk,wd,stout 1.78L 3/3 C Dalgety 1st: Peraki Seelster MR:02-02.6  (56.4)
30Jan F ADD 1 of 12 1980m Mobile (2-Fr) R42-50 Soon trld,waitd,thru,did best inr 0.48L 6/7 B Orange 2nd: Treacherous Dreams MR:02-26.5  (57.5)
All(21-4-1-1) $36,276 All W(11-3-1) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(10-1-1) Grs W(3-0-0) C(7-3-0) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(9-2-1) Std(12-2-1) F90(3-0-0)
Scored at odds here last week & gets a bonus run in this grade. Consider.

4. X4047 MYSTERY BEACH (2) 10m R50 Wilson House (j)
4g b Bettor's Delight-Yea Baby (by Somebeachsomewhere) Black, white diamond, collar, armbands & cuffs
Ownr: Mrs T J Wylie, P J Wylie Mark Jones (Burnham)
16Jan D BLEN 12 of 12 2400m Stand (4-Fr) R50+Dsc Brk start,never in touch after 96.99L 10/8 B Orange 1st: Misty Blue MR:02-10.1  (62.2)
18Jan S BLEN 4 of 12 2850m Stand (5-Fr) R50+Dsc 5th otr,1x1 2400,off,ran on stoutly 2.79L 12/12 G Thornley 1st: Smoke On The Water MR:02-10.2  (60.2)
01Feb G OAM 7 of 16 3000m Stand (2-Fr) R50-80 Trail,3-4pegs,hld up,steady wn clr 6.91L 10/11 S Ottley 1st: The Big Lebowski MR:02-06.4  (58)
All(29-4-3-5) $57,668 All W(26-4-8) AllW S(5-0-1) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(2-0-0) C(22-4-6) Dst(11-4-3) Mob(14-0-5) Std(15-4-3) F90(4-0-1)
Drops back from Waikouaiti Cup 7th on Sunday. Much easier here. Contender.

5. 01133 LONNEKERS (3) 10m R50 Ross Cameron
5g b Vincent(Aus)-Gipsy Woman (by Live Or Die) Royal blue, royal blue horseshoe on white v yoke, white stripe on sleeves
Ownr: R E Cameron, K S Cameron, Mrs H Cameron Ross Cameron (Coes Ford)
07Jan G TMRU 1 of 7 2600m Stand (2-15m) R35-45 5th,5-bk inr,1x1 1600,wd 550,too gd 3.09L 1/2 R Cameron 2nd: Stormy Vista MR:03-22.8  (55.5)
21Jan G OAMA 3 of 10 2600m Stand (1-20m) R35-50 Last,3w,parkd bell,fght well 2.60L 2/3 W House 1st: Ukraine MR:02-01.8  (55.8)
30Jan F ADD 3 of 12 1980m Mobile (13-Fr) R42-50 4-5bk otr,3wd cvr 800,flew wdst 1.19L 7/8 R Cameron 1st: Henry Winkler MR:01-59.0  (57.5)
All(23-4-3-2) $37,685 All W(15-2-3) AllW S(2-1-0) Grs(8-2-2) Grs W(1-0-0) C(8-0-2) Dst(7-2-1) Mob(12-2-2) Std(11-2-3) F90(3-0-0)
Big effort from off the speed last week. Doesn't mind some work. In the mix.

6. 86531 PERAKI SEELSTER (4) 10m R49 Tim Williams
9g b Prodigal Seelster-Peraki A Flyin (by Sands A Flyin) Blue, white star, black stars on white sleeves
Ownr: D A Pattullo, Mrs L E Pattullo Ryan Hayter (Little River)
01Jan S RANG 5 of 13 2000m Mobile (11-Fr) R42-55 Chkd,wd cvr 11th 1250,wdr,bttld on 6.69L 13/13 T Williams 1st: Topaz MR:02-01.5  (59.3)
13Jan G ASHB 3 of 10 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) R42-45 Eased,rear otr,wdst top,closed well 5.80L 6/7 T Williams 1st: John Stewart MR:01-55.0  (57.5)
25Jan E ASHB 1 of 8 2400m Stand (4-Fr) R41-50 Prkd,3-bk inr,prkd 1450,ld 600,easy 1.78L 2/1 T Williams 2nd: Henry Winkler MR:03-02.9  (56.4)
All(57-5-9-9) $65,468 All W(36-2-12) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(21-3-6) Grs W(4-1-1) C(25-1-7) Dst(20-1-8) Mob(35-3-9) Std(22-2-9) F90(7-0-3)
Impressive win at Ashburton but doesn't win out of turn here. Combos best.

7. 52124 THE COALMAN (5) 10m R50 Samantha Ottley
7g b Pet Rock(Usa)-Jungle Jane (by Live Or Die) Teal & white, team teal logos & teal sleeves
Ownr: C A McConchie Mark Jones (Burnham)
09Jan F RICH 1 of 11 2400m Stand (1-10m) R35-45 3-4-5bk inr,5bk otr,hookd,flew wdst 1.41L 2/2 S Ottley 2nd: Carlin MR:03-02.7  (58.7)
11Jan F RICH 2 of 9 1609m Mobile (9-Fr) R44-50 4-5bk otr,wd cvr rear tn,dashd wdst 0.48L 2/2 S Ottley 1st: Captain Tyron MR:01-52.7  (55.9)
30Jan F ADD 4 of 12 1980m Mobile (9-Fr) R42-50 6-7bk otr,3wd cvr 800,off,solid 1.30L 5/5 S Ottley 1st: Henry Winkler MR:01-59.0  (57.5)
All(81-9-14-9) $131,658 All W(69-6-20) AllW S(8-0-4) Grs(12-3-3) Grs W(4-0-1) C(57-4-14) Dst(33-4-4) Mob(37-0-10) Std(44-9-13) F90(6-1-1)
Stout 4th last week after getting a bit far back. 10m no worries. Worth a look.

fr METRES

8. Flying Bird Scratched
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M8 RACE 6 Addington Harness
2600m 3YO+ R40 to R50 SpecHcp PACE $17500($9625, $2713, $1663, $1050, others $306) Starts  7:36pm

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M8
RACE 7

STARTS
 8:07pm

BOLTY'S CLEARING SALE 21ST FEB MOBILE PACE 2600m
3YO+ R51 to R60 MOB. PACE $18500($10175, $2868, $1758, $1110, others $324)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 1 QAD Trackside 1
Gear Changes: MILOU (10) - Blinds OFF, Sliding Blinds ON.

1. 15168 MATAI HARRY (1) fr R51 Wilson House (j)
7g b Terror To Love-Matai Princess (by Christian Cullen) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Mentally Stable Limited, Mrs K A Milne, A D Milne Michael House (Prebbleton)
16Jan D BLEN 1 of 12 1850m Mobile (4-Fr) R45-50 3wd,prkd 1300-tn,up,won dogfight 0.30L 2/2 B Orange 2nd: Samvasa MR:02-28.2  (61.6)
23Jan G ADD 6 of 9 1980m Mobile (4-Fr) R51-65 Soon 3bk otr,to inr-mid tn,honest 6.91L 5/6 W House 1st: Beside Me MR:01-57.4  (56)
30Jan F ADD 8 of 11 1980m Mobile (4-Fr) R51-67 Easd,5bk otr,wdst rear tn,imprvd wd 5.61L 10/10 S Thornley 1st: Double Jeopardy MR:01-57.3  (57.1)
All(68-7-4-4) $70,001 All W(39-4-6) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(29-3-2) Grs W(9-3-0) C(15-0-2) Dst(7-2-1) Mob(68-7-8) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Steady efforts here since his Waterlea victory. Top 3/4 hope along the markers.

2. 17077 COMMANDER JOE (2) fr R51 Olivia Thornley
5g b Art Major-I'm So Lucky (by Roll With Joe) White, team teal logos
Ownr: Wendy Nordqvist Kevin Fairbairn (Doyleston)
29Dec G MOTU 17 of 18 2810m Stand (2-Fr) R50+Dsc Brk,10th inr,7-bk,failed to fire up 14.01L 6/4 O Thornley 1st: Here's Herbie MR:02-06.6  (57.5)
23Jan G ADD 7 of 9 1980m Mobile (5-Fr) R51-65 Prkd,no cvr,3bk inr 500,battld inr 8.10L 7/7 O Thornley 1st: Beside Me MR:01-57.4  (56)
30Jan F ADD 7 of 11 1980m Mobile (5-Fr) R51-67 Eased,5bk inr,off rear tn,imprvd wd 4.01L 8/8 O Thornley 1st: Double Jeopardy MR:01-57.3  (57.1)
All(49-5-8-5) $112,089 All W(46-5-12) AllW S(4-0-2) Grs(3-0-1) Grs W(1-0-1) C(40-4-11) Dst(7-0-3) Mob(47-5-13) Std(2-0-0) F90(3-1-1)
Doing his best work late here 30 Jan. Seeking first 2600m here. Combos claims.

3. 82821 CLASSIE LINC (3) fr R51 Sheree Tomlinson
7m b Sir Lincoln-Penscroft (by In The Pocket) Scarlet, black horse & armbands
Ownr: Let The Fun Begin Syndicate Bruce Negus (Burnham)
01Jan S RANG 8 of 13 2000m Mobile (7-Fr) R42-55 Wd cvr,4-bk otr,5-bk,wd cvr,wdr,fdd 13.01L 4/5 S Tomlinson 1st: Topaz MR:02-01.5  (59.3)
21Jan G OAMA 2 of 10 2600m Stand (U1-20m) R35-50 Soon 1x1,1x2 bell,peeld 500,nice 2.49L 4/4 C Dalgety 1st: Ukraine MR:02-01.8  (55.8)
01Feb G OAM 1 of 13 2000m Mobile (10-Fr) R41-49 Followd 1x1,out turn,too slick 2.60L 1/2 S Tomlinson 2nd: Fitzthebill MR:02-33.3  (59.8)
All(111-15-13-13) $177,978 All W(82-7-20) AllW S(6-3-1) Grs(29-8-6) Grs W(5-4-1) C(54-4-15) Dst(22-4-8) Mob(101-12-25) Std(10-3-1) F90(3-0-0)
Backed up 21 Jan 2nd with sharp win on Sunday. Longer trip suits. Place.

4. 3478d SONG SUNG BLUE (4) fr R52 Matthew Williamson
5g bl Sweet Lou-Cracklin Rosie (by Art Major) Red & gold chequers, gold sleeves
Ownr: M R Yellowlees, D L Mitchell David Mitchell (Elgin)
06Jan G CROM 8 of 14 2600m Mobile (14-Fr) R40-55 Bk otr,angld wide trn,brk late 13.01L 1/2 G Thornley 1st: Tua Lipa MR:02-01.6  (60.7)
ASHB Trials 20Jan G 2400m R37 to R52 MOB. PACE 3 of 5 MR:2-02.5 John Fanning, 1st Winelight
30Jan F ADD 0 of 11 1980m Mobile (2-Fr) R51-67 Trld,3bk inr 1500,tight,good,disq 99.37L 6/6 G Thornley 1st: Double Jeopardy MR:01-57.3  (57.1)
All(35-4-4-2) $68,026 All W(32-2-6) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(3-2-0) Grs W(0) C(17-0-5) Dst(5-1-1) Mob(34-4-6) Std(1-0-0) F90(5-1-0)
Sharp here last week before disqualification. No Double Jeopardy here. EW.

5. 01716 MUNROE'S MATE (5) fr R52 John Morrison
5g b Downbytheseaside-G B Blaze (by Betterthancheddar) Gold, red & gold striped sleeves
Ownr: B R Negus,  Mrs C P Negus,  G R J Anderson,  Miss D L Negus,

 T R Barron
Tony Barron (West Melton)

06Jan G CROM 7 of 14 2600m Mobile (10-Fr) R40-55 Mid otr,3w,parkd bell,fght ok 10.00L 6/6 J Morrison 1st: Tua Lipa MR:02-01.6  (60.7)
21Jan G OAMA 1 of 7 2000m Mobile (7-Fr) R41-50 Gt spd,led,trail bell,parkd,too big 1.71L 1/1 H Douglas 2nd: Rightazz MR:02-26.3  (56.8)
30Jan F ADD 6 of 11 1980m Mobile (6-Fr) R51-67 Gate spd,ld,trld 1500,short bid inr 3.90L 4/4 J Morrison 1st: Double Jeopardy MR:01-57.3  (57.1)
All(34-5-5-3) $69,414 All W(32-5-8) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(0) C(20-2-5) Dst(7-0-1) Mob(34-5-8) Std(0) F90(3-0-1)
Had his chance after finding the trial last week. Can place with more late here.

6. 10264 TAKETHEPLUNGE (6) fr R53 Blair Orange
5g b Downbytheseaside-Winter Rose (by In The Pocket) Turquoise, black large star & stars, stripe on sleeves
Ownr: J C International Ltd Steven Reid (Rangiora)
05Dec F ADD 2 of 9 1980m Mobile (9-Fr) R45-54 5bk otr,up,prkd 800,ld tn,fght,cght 1.00L 5/7 B Orange 1st: Commander Joe MR:01-56.2  (57.3)
12Dec F ADD 6 of 10 1980m Mobile (2-Fr) R54-65 3bk otr,up,prkd 1150,askd,fght,fdd 3.61L 3/2 B Orange 1st: Amass MR:01-57.2  (57.5)
30Jan F ADD 4 of 11 1980m Mobile (12-Fr) R51-67 Thru,3bk otr,4bk 700,off,useful 2.71L 7/5 B Orange 1st: Double Jeopardy MR:01-57.3  (57.1)
All(26-4-4-2) $60,591 All W(23-4-6) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(15-4-4) Dst(7-2-1) Mob(26-4-6) Std(0) F90(4-0-1)
Nothing wrong with his 4th last week from tricky draw. Better alley. Danger.

7. X5850 DECEPTIVE LEE (7) fr R54 Sarah O'Reilly
8g b Captaintreacherous-Ming Lee (by Art Major) Red & gold chequers, gold sleeves
Ownr: Dr B A Small, Dr J C Fanning, D L Mitchell David Mitchell (Elgin)
06Jan G CROM 5 of 15 2600m Stand (4-10m) R50-90 4pegs,off trn,steady chase 4.31L 13/11 S Hill 1st: Hacksaw Ridge MR:02-03.1  (62.9)
ASHB Trials 20Jan G 2400m SpecHcp PACE 2 of 3 MR:2-04.4 John Fanning, 1st Glaucus
01Feb G OAM 16 of 16 3000m Stand (6-Fr) R50-80 Broke start,detached 145.02L 13/12 G Thornley 1st: The Big Lebowski MR:02-06.4  (58)
All(69-9-7-5) $120,779 All W(52-8-5) AllW S(4-1-0) Grs(17-1-7) Grs W(5-1-1) C(28-3-2) Dst(32-5-4) Mob(36-5-7) Std(33-4-5) F90(9-1-1)
Never a hope after Waikouaiti Cup error. Due a confidence boost. Roughie.

8. 14311 GONE SURFIN (8) fr R56 John Dunn
4m b Downbytheseaside-Surfin Swift (by Christian Cullen) Black, white diamonds, red sleeves & white armbands
Ownr: R J Dunn, Mrs Jenna A Dunn, Dr M D Taylor, Dr M J Evans R & J Dunn (Woodend Beach)
RANG Trials 23Dec F 2000m R37 & faster MOB. PACE 1 of 8 MR:1-59.3 John Dunn, 2nd Candy Cane
09Jan F RICH 1 of 9 1609m Mobile (6-Fr) R45-60M 5th,3bk otr,up,prkd 700,won fght 0.11L 1/1 J Dunn 2nd: Nothing But You MR:01-52.0  (57.1)
11Jan F RICH 1 of 9 1609m Mobile (10-Fr) R45-60M Soon trld,waitd,thru,dashed,just 0.11L 1/1 J Dunn 2nd: Nothing But You MR:01-52.0  (56.5)
All(13-5-1-1) $77,490 All W(13-5-2) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(10-2-2) Dst(0) Mob(13-5-2) Std(0) F90(3-1-0)
Impressive wins in very quick miles at Richmond. Deserves top billing again.
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M8 RACE 7 Addington Harness
2600m 3YO+ R51 to R60 MOB. PACE $18500($10175, $2868, $1758, $1110, others $324) Starts  8:07pm

9. 2215p AMARETTO FRANCO (9) fr R57 Craig Thornley
6m b Terror To Love-Aziza (by Pacific Rocket) Sky blue & yellow diamond chequers, yellow sleeves
Ownr: Spreydon Lodge Ltd,  Organ Donation Saves Lives Syndicate,

 Elite Syndicate,  M V Dawson,  G P Dawson,  H A McPherson,  Not A Book Club Syndicate
Steven McRae (West Melton)

21Dec G ASHB 1 of 14 1700m Mobile (14-Fr) 5yo+M 3wd,prkd,1x1 850,off,dashd away 3.38L 1/1 C Thornley 2nd: Tashs Bad Girl MR:02-01.2  (57.9)
04Jan G ROXB 5 of 10 2700m Stand (U1-10m) R50-80 Brk strt,4-5pegs,off trn,ran on ok 9.29L 3/3 B Barclay 1st: Double Jeopardy MR:01-59.2 
06Jan G CROM 0 of 15 2600m Stand (U1-10m) R50-90 Broke start,detached 99.37L 2/3 G Thornley 1st: Hacksaw Ridge MR:02-03.1  (62.9)
All(27-5-4-2) $96,131 All W(25-5-6) AllW S(3-2-0) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(0) C(18-3-6) Dst(8-0-0) Mob(17-4-4) Std(10-1-2) F90(4-1-1)
Hasn't gone to plan in two runs since Harness 5000 win. Danger behind mobile.

SECOND ROW

10. X8081 MILOU (21) fr R54 Bob Butt
6m b Sweet Lou-Le Vado (by Gotta Go Cullen) Purple, cream sash & sleeves
Ownr: N H Le Lievre,  Mrs J I Le Lievre,  Est A F Le Lievre,  S W King,

 Miss C A Gray,  H A Scott,  Dr K M Lawson,  M Le Lievre,  L Le Lievre,  J G Le Lievre
Bob Butt (Woodend Beach)

28Nov F ADD 10 of 11 2600m Mobile (11-Fr) R40-50M 4-5bk otr,3wd,prkd 1000,tiring 400 11.00L 2/6 H Orange 1st: Brandi Snapp MR:01-59.8  (58.6)
05Dec F ADD 8 of 8 1980m Mobile (6-Fr) R45-60 5bk inr,off,4bk otr,whackd away 7.29L 6/8 B Orange 1st: Nothing But You MR:01-56.8  (56.1)
23Jan G ADD 1 of 11 1980m Mobile (7-Fr) R41-50 Up,trld 1700,thru,got there on inr 0.19L 2/2 B Butt 2nd: John Stewart MR:02-26.3  (57.7)
All(34-5-1-4) $52,131 All W(29-3-5) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(5-2-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(23-3-4) Dst(6-0-1) Mob(32-5-5) Std(2-0-0) F90(5-1-0)
Zipped up the trail to score here 23 Jan. This looks stronger. First4s option.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M8
RACE 8

STARTS
 8:37pm

BRECKON FARMS -CHECK OUT OUR 2026 DRAFT HCP TROT 2600m
3YO+ R55 & faster DiscrHcp TROT $20000($11000, $3100, $1900, $1200, others $350)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 2 QAD, Leg 1 TRB Trackside 1

1. 57723 HELLOVEAMOMENT (1) fr R57 Robbie Close
7g b Andover Hall-Moment Of Love (by Love You) Red, black hoop, black & red striped sleeves
Ownr: Mrs M J Garters, R L Garters Andrew Garters (Burnham)
28Dec D WPT 7 of 8 3200m Stand (U1-20m) R46+Dsc 6th,to prkd 1400,askd tn,fdd,brk 13.01L 8/8 S Thornley 1st: Premium Player MR:02-14.1  (63.2)
30Dec D REEF 2 of 9 2500m Stand (1-20m) R46+Dsc 6th,to 1x1 1300,3bk 650,off,dashd 0.30L 8/7 S Thornley 1st: Rachmaninov MR:02-15.1  (61.4)
30Jan F ADD 3 of 9 2600m Stand (2-10m) R46-65 8th,3bk otr,angld wd tn,solid mid 0.30L 9/9 R Close 1st: Wilma's Boy MR:02-05.2  (58.7)
All(81-10-6-5) $129,791 All W(49-2-6) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(32-8-5) Grs W(12-2-4) C(36-1-5) Dst(43-4-8) Mob(10-0-1) Std(71-10-10) F90(4-0-2)
Getting his confidence back & chased well here last week. Up in grade. Place.

10 METRES

2. 74515 ROYDON MUSCLE (1) 10m R60 Bob Butt
7g b Muscle Mass-Roydon's Jewel (by Monarchy) Green, white sleeves
Ownr: C S K Harker, R J Butt Bob Butt (Woodend Beach)
11Jan F RICH 5 of 9 2400m Stand (1-20m) R47+Dsc 4th,prkd,ld 1400,hdd tn,felt pinch 7.70L 4/4 B Butt 1st: Moses MR:02-02.4  (60.5)
23Jan G ADD 1 of 9 2000m Stand (4-Fr) R51-70 Lead bid,trld 1400,led 500,powerful 10.00L 2/2 B Butt 2nd: Vertigo MR:02-32.4  (60.2)
30Jan F ADD 5 of 8 1980m Mobile (1-Fr) R35+ Brk,6th,3bk otr 1250,wd cvr tn,good 6.39L 7/7 B Butt 1st: Muscle Mountain MR:01-59.6  (57.6)
All(53-7-4-1) $97,759 All W(41-6-2) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(12-1-3) Grs W(2-0-1) C(37-5-2) Dst(29-4-1) Mob(12-1-1) Std(41-6-4) F90(6-0-1)
Recovered well for 5th last week. Good win prior. Handy types here. Combos.

3. 51124 MOSES (2) 10m R61 Sarah O'Reilly
6g br Father Patrick-Loveyoutodoit (by Love You) White, green braces
Ownr: A D Neumann, I M Neumann, V R L Neumann, Mrs E J Hintz Gerard O'Reilly (Ashburton Raceway)
16Jan D BLEN 1 of 11 2400m Stand (1-20m) R46+Dsc 8th,4bk otr,angld,unleashed wd 2.19L 4/3 S O'Reilly 2nd: Bullit Train MR:03-20.7  (64.2)
18Jan S BLEN 2 of 10 2850m Stand (1-30m) R46+Dsc Rear,4-bk otr,wd cvr top,tried hard 0.11L 1/1 S O'Reilly 1st: Nellie Doyle MR:02-14.1  (65.1)
01Feb G OAM 4 of 6 3000m Stand (1-20m) R50-75 5th,followd 1x1,pushd wd,ran on ok 4.61L 3/2 S O'Reilly 1st: Practical Magic MR:02-15.0  (60.7)
All(41-6-4-2) $88,738 All W(34-5-5) AllW S(5-1-1) Grs(7-1-1) Grs W(3-1-1) C(26-3-3) Dst(21-3-3) Mob(9-0-0) Std(32-6-6) F90(4-1-1)
Discovered his mojo in January. Steady at Oamaru but can offer cheek late.

4. 01507 FRANCO JOSIAH (U1) 10m R61 John Morrison
11g b Revenue(Swe)-Jacanti Franco (by Continentalman) Black, red & gold chequered sash, red collar, stripe on sleeves & cuffs
Ownr: Brown Bomber Syndicate, Mrs R M Waldron Ben Waldron (Ashburton)
19Dec G INV 5 of 7 2700m Stand (U2-Fr) R60+Dsc Led thrghout,capturd trn,boxed on 6.28L 7/6 S O'Reilly 1st: Mr Love MR:02-04.0  (58.5)
16Jan D BLEN 10 of 11 2400m Stand (U1-30m) R46+Dsc 10-9th,5bk inr,5bk otr,plain wd 14.01L 8/9 J Morrison 1st: Moses MR:02-14.5  (64.2)
18Jan S BLEN 7 of 10 2850m Stand (U1-30m) R46+Dsc 8th,4-bk inr 1600,unable to quicken 34.98L 10/10 J Morrison 1st: Nellie Doyle MR:02-14.1  (65.1)
All(96-10-9-8) $130,663 All W(61-7-10) AllW S(5-3-1) Grs(35-3-7) Grs W(8-0-0) C(40-5-8) Dst(37-3-3) Mob(19-3-5) Std(77-7-12) F90(7-0-2)
Failed to feature on either day at Waterlea. Needs to find a few lengths here.

20 METRES

5. 00747 PARIS PRINCE (1) 20m R69 Sam Thornley
8g b Royal Aspirations-Paris Belle (by Soky's Atom) Blue, tangerine spots, blue & tangerine striped sleeves
Ownr: Mrs F P Fletcher Fred Fletcher (Weedons)
11Nov F ADD 7 of 15 2600m Stand (1-20m) R56+Dsc 6-7bk inr,off 3wd rear 550,sound 6.69L 13/13 T Herlihy 1st: Bounce N Beyond MR:02-02.5  (59.9)
23Jan G ADD 4 of 9 2000m Stand (1-10m) R51-70 7th,3bk otr,chkd,tried hard str 15.02L 5/5 S Thornley 1st: Roydon Muscle MR:02-02.6  (60.2)
30Jan F ADD 7 of 8 1980m Mobile (3-Fr) R35+ 4th,prkd 1250-350,felt pinch str 9.29L 8/8 S Thornley 1st: Muscle Mountain MR:01-59.6  (57.6)
All(72-10-7-11) $136,320 All W(54-6-12) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(18-4-6) Grs W(2-1-1) C(47-5-9) Dst(40-6-10) Mob(11-0-3) Std(61-10-15) F90(3-0-0)
Tired after sitting parked for last lap on Friday. 20m adds to test. Roughie.

30 METRES

6. 58121 BOUNCE N BEYOND (1) 30m R77 John Dunn
5g b Majestic Son-Dead Cat Bounce (by Revenue(Swe)) Black, white diamonds, red sleeves & white armbands
Ownr: Mrs B M Armstrong,  Mrs H M F Hanning,  M P Hanning,

 N R Armstrong,  E R Morgan,  Mrs Jenna A Dunn,  M A Morgan,  Mrs H M Greig,  K R Greig
R & J Dunn (Woodend Beach)

03Nov G KAIK 2 of 11 2400m Stand (2-Fr) R60+ 4-5bk inr,1x1,chased hard,missd 0.11L 6/7 J Dunn 1st: Father Time MR:02-00.8  (58.9)
11Nov F ADD 1 of 15 2600m Stand (2-20m) R56+Dsc 1x1-3bk,shot 3wd 550,ld tn,held on 0.48L 3/3 J Dunn 2nd: Mystic Max MR:03-18.0  (59.9)
RANG Trials 28Jan G 2600m R35 to R77 SpecHcp TROT 1 of 5 MR:2-09.4 John Dunn, 2nd Bonnie Bagrie
All(33-9-2-4) $192,251 All W(32-8-6) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(1-1-0) Grs W(0) C(18-6-3) Dst(13-5-1) Mob(14-3-3) Std(19-6-3) F90(4-1-0)
Great win on Cup Day & swooped past them at 28 Jan trials. On top tonight.

40 METRES

7. X0208 EUROSTYLE (1) 40m R90 Kimberly Butt
7m b Orlando Vici-Sunny Kash (by Continentalman) Green, white horseshoe & sleeves, green cuffs
Ownr: D N Jones, Mrs A C S Jones, Mrs S Cunningham D & A Jones (Yaldhurst)
11Nov F ADD 14 of 15 2600m Stand (1-30m) R56+Dsc 12th,3wd,up,led 1300,hdd 400,gone 23.01L 4/5 K Butt 1st: Bounce N Beyond MR:02-02.5  (59.9)
ASHB Trials 20Jan G 2400m SpecHcp TROT 1 of 3 MR:2-08.2 Kimberly Butt, 2nd Moa Mojito
30Jan F ADD 8 of 8 1980m Mobile (7-Fr) R35+ Gate spd,brk 1800,4bk otr,brk tn 32.01L 2/2 K Butt 1st: Muscle Mountain MR:01-59.6  (57.6)
All(35-11-5-2) $192,180 All W(30-11-5) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(5-0-2) Grs W(1-0-0) C(22-8-5) Dst(21-5-5) Mob(8-5-0) Std(27-6-7) F90(5-2-0)
Threw in some rough steps last week. Better for the run. Each way off 40m.
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M8 RACE 8 Addington Harness
2600m 3YO+ R55 & faster DiscrHcp TROT $20000($11000, $3100, $1900, $1200, others $350) Starts  8:37pm

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M8
RACE 9

STARTS
 9:08pm

BUY A WOODLANDS STAR 16 FEB 2026 MOBILE PACE 2600m
3YO+ R40 to R50, R51 with cond. MOB. PACE $17500($9625, $2713, $1663, $1050, others $306)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 3 QAD, Leg 2 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: WARRIOR CHIEF (9) - Sliding Blinds ON.

1. 34144 B J HUNNICUTT (1) fr R40 Blair Orange
3c b Vincent(Aus)-Hot Lips Houlihan (by Captaintreacherous) Royal blue, white sash, green & white striped sleeves, green cuffs
Ownr: J H Gameson,  C T Hart,  K R Hart,  G Lee,  A S Lowe,  D A Bates,

 R B Beeby,  P W J Burt,  P Ryan,  K D Cahill
Jamie Gameson (Burnham)

16Jan D BLEN 1 of 12 1850m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ 1x1,up,ld 1150,kickd hard,held well 1.49L 3/1 C Thornley 2nd: Peraki Lad MR:02-27.6  (62.4)
18Jan S BLEN 4 of 10 1850m Mobile (11-Fr) R39-41 7th otr,5-bk 800,wd cvr,blkd,useful 3.01L 3/3 C Thornley 1st: Hope For Love MR:02-08.4  (62.5)
30Jan F ADD 4 of 7 1980m Mobile (6-Fr) 3yo+ Cght prkd,no cvr,fght tn,felt pinch 11.00L 4/5 C Thornley 1st: Cee Whata Mickee MR:01-57.7  (57.1)
All(8-1-0-1) $11,305 All W(5-0-0) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(3-1-1) Grs W(2-1-0) C(2-0-0) Dst(0) Mob(8-1-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Did it tough outside the leader last week. Looked sharp at Waterlea. First4s.

2. 70356 HUGO (2) fr R40 Sam Thornley
5g b Always B Miki-Jenna Franco (by Live Or Die) Purple, cerise sash & sleeves
Ownr: J B McDermott, Mrs C N McDermott John McDermott (Prebbleton)
07Jan G TMRU 3 of 7 2050m Mobile (2-Fr) R41-45 Prkd,ld,trld 1650,thru,strong claim 0.71L 2/2 R Close 1st: Woodlea Rocks MR:01-58.2  (57.3)
13Jan G ASHB 5 of 10 1700m Mobile (8-Fr) R42-45 4-bk inr,held up,off,stout when clr 6.21L 7/6 R Close 1st: John Stewart MR:01-55.0  (57.5)
23Jan G ADD 6 of 11 1980m Mobile (2-Fr) R41-50 3-4bk otr,3bk 400,off,solid mid 4.91L 8/8 S Thornley 1st: Milou MR:01-58.8  (57.7)
All(23-2-3-3) $34,205 All W(20-2-6) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(0) C(14-1-4) Dst(5-1-2) Mob(20-1-6) Std(3-1-0) F90(3-1-2)
Space at a premium in last 3 starts but good late. Could surprise at odds.

3. 05968 FREDASTAIRE (3) fr R41 Jim Curtin
5g b Ultimate Machete-Brucelle (by Live Or Die) Blue, red & gold crossed sashes, red sleeves
Ownr: A W Shutkowski, A L N Smith, Mrs P M Shutkowski Allan Shutkowski (Waterlea Raceway)
11Dec F MANA 9 of 9 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) R49-61 Ld out,trld 1400,thru,fght solidly 3.49L 8/7 J Abernethy 1st: Margherita MR:01-56.8  (57.2)
09Jan F RICH 6 of 8 2400m Mobile (4-Fr) R43-47 Trld-3bk inr,held up,off tn,fair 8.70L 7/6 W House 1st: Candy Cane MR:01-58.7  (57.5)
16Jan D BLEN 8 of 10 1850m Mobile (8-Fr) R42-44 Wd,prkd,3-4bk otr,no threat in str 19.00L 8/10 J Dunn 1st: Kowhai Star MR:02-07.0  (62.8)
All(41-3-6-6) $52,028 All W(32-3-9) AllW S(0) Grs(9-0-3) Grs W(2-0-1) C(7-0-1) Dst(6-0-3) Mob(37-3-10) Std(4-0-2) F90(3-0-1)
Yet to show his best here in 7 starts & well held in two 2026 starts. Odds.

4. 34125 CLONAKILTY (4) fr R43 Sarah O'Reilly
6g b Downbytheseaside-In Hollywood (by In The Pocket) Midnight blue, red yoke, black star, collar & cuffs
Ownr: D M O'Reilly,  M A McLeod,  R S Haskett,  M J Thomas,

 Miss E T Wilson,  Flying Magpies Syndicate,  M R Kingston,  B J Alfeld,  Mrs T Alfeld,  Miss H R Kingston
B & T White (Ashburton Raceway)

27Dec G GORE 1 of 13 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R40-45 Gt spd,led,trail,too slick innr 0.19L 2/1 C Dalgety 2nd: Leithen Louie MR:02-42.8  (57.9)
04Jan G ROXB 2 of 10 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) R35-45 Deep pegs,last,launchd,nice chase 2.49L 1/1 C Dalgety 1st: Transonic MR:01-57.1  (57.2)
06Jan G CROM 5 of 11 1800m Mobile (9-Fr) R41-45 Soon 3pegs,fair up innr 7.40L 2/2 S O'Reilly 1st: Transonic MR:01-57.1  (61.1)
All(17-4-4-1) $43,898 All W(12-4-3) AllW S(0) Grs(5-0-2) Grs W(3-0-2) C(2-0-0) Dst(4-1-2) Mob(11-3-3) Std(6-1-2) F90(3-2-0)
Tried hard behind Transonic down south. Capable. Can improve course stats.

5. 37436 DESTINY'S DREAM (5) fr R43 John Morrison
6m b Sir Lincoln-Destiny In Motion (by In The Pocket) Pink, white hoop
Ownr: M A Wightman, Mrs J F Wightman John Morrison (Ashburton Raceway)
16Jan D BLEN 4 of 10 1850m Mobile (2-Fr) R42-44 Trld the trip,thru,imprvd,peakd 150 5.50L 3/3 J Morrison 1st: Kowhai Star MR:02-07.0  (62.8)
18Jan S BLEN 3 of 9 1850m Mobile (9-Fr) R42-44 Trld,3-bk 900,off,stout thru mid 3.38L 5/5 J Morrison 1st: Bruntwood Brigade MR:02-04.3  (61.3)
25Jan G ASHB 6 of 10 2400m Mobile (6-Fr) R41-45 8th otr,4-bk bell,wd cvr 400,steady 4.80L 4/2 J Morrison 1st: To Ri Ruby MR:02-00.0  (57.1)
All(55-5-3-9) $67,209 All W(26-4-4) AllW S(2-1-0) Grs(29-1-8) Grs W(8-0-3) C(9-1-1) Dst(12-3-1) Mob(46-4-12) Std(9-1-0) F90(2-0-0)
Honest attempts in her five starts this year. Has gate speed. Combos hope.

6. 21838 CANDY CANE (6) fr R44 John Dunn
4m b Sweet Lou-Cmeerock (by Rocknroll Hanover) Black, white diamonds, red sleeves & white armbands
Ownr: R J Dunn, Mrs Jenna A Dunn, Dr M D Taylor, Dr M J Evans R & J Dunn (Woodend Beach)
11Jan F RICH 8 of 9 1609m Mobile (2-Fr) R45-60M Badly chkd/brk 1300,no hope after 165.99L 2/3 R Harrison 1st: Gone Surfin MR:01-52.0  (56.5)
23Jan G ADD 3 of 6 1980m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-61M 3rd,to prkd 500,fght gamely str 2.79L 2/4 J Dunn 1st: Debbie Lincoln MR:01-58.5  (56.3)
30Jan F ADD 8 of 12 1980m Mobile (11-Fr) R42-50 1x1-3bk otr,imprvd mid-wd,tight 3.09L 3/4 R Harrison 1st: Henry Winkler MR:01-59.0  (57.5)
All(10-3-2-1) $31,626 All W(9-2-3) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(1-1-0) Grs W(1-1-0) C(5-1-2) Dst(0) Mob(10-3-3) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Lacked gaps here last week & good 3rd to nice mare 23 Jan. A leading prospect.

7. 45530 I'M ROCKIN (7) fr R49 Carter Dalgety (j)
5g b Johny Rock-I'm Joe King (by Art Major) White, hrnz next gen logo, teal collar & sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: G J Chapman, A J Chapman Regan Todd (Yaldhurst)
29Dec G MOTU 5 of 18 2810m Stand (U4-Fr) R50+Dsc 11th otr,3-bk bell,off,fght on well 1.78L 10/10 C Dalgety 1st: Here's Herbie MR:02-06.6  (57.5)
16Jan D BLEN 3 of 12 2400m Stand (U2-Fr) R50+Dsc 8th,4bk otr,angld tn,strong mid-wd 1.00L 6/6 C Dalgety 1st: Misty Blue MR:02-10.1  (62.2)
18Jan S BLEN 12 of 12 2850m Stand (U2-Fr) R50+Dsc 9th otr,4-bk,brk 2150,out of action 52.01L 2/5 C Dalgety 1st: Smoke On The Water MR:02-10.2  (60.2)
All(30-4-4-3) $66,123 All W(25-4-5) AllW S(4-1-1) Grs(5-0-2) Grs W(2-0-1) C(21-4-5) Dst(7-1-3) Mob(23-4-4) Std(7-0-3) F90(3-0-1)
Never happy on day 2 at Blenheim, but day 1 3rd was tidy. Don't disregard.

8. 15823 CAPTAIN KOBE (8) fr R51 Wilson House (j)
5g b Captaintreacherous-Millwood Minisota (by Christian Cullen) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: J C International Ltd Michael House (Prebbleton)
04Jan G CAMB 8 of 8 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R46-53 6th inr,5-bk,off,wd rear 450,steady 4.91L 1/2 K Coppins 1st: Claude MR:01-58.4  (58.7)
08Jan G MANA 2 of 8 2000m Mobile (7-Fr) R39-51 Eased,wd rear 1100,posted,ld,nutted 0.11L 1/1 W House 1st: The Big Bang MR:02-00.9  (58.5)
30Jan F ADD 3 of 11 1980m Mobile (1-Fr) R51-67 3-4bk inr,held up,off,handy inr 2.30L 9/9 W House 1st: Double Jeopardy MR:01-57.3  (57.1)
All(33-5-4-3) $58,990 All W(32-5-7) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(15-2-2) Dst(3-0-1) Mob(33-5-7) Std(0) F90(4-0-0)
Great 3rd in good company last week. Wide draw, but racing in good form.
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M8 RACE 9 Addington Harness
2600m 3YO+ R40 to R50, R51 with cond. MOB. PACE $17500($9625, $2713, $1663, $1050, others $306) Starts  9:08pm

9. X7600 WARRIOR CHIEF (9) fr R51 Craig Thornley
6g b Sweet Lou-Here We Go Again (by Mach Three) Royal blue, white sash, green & white striped sleeves, green cuffs
Ownr: G J Trist,  J H Gameson,  Mrs N J Gameson,  R J Pankhurst,

 Mrs L M Pankhurst,  R Montgomery,  J Moody,  Miss G Bolton,  G Lee
Jamie Gameson (Burnham)

16Jan D BLEN 6 of 12 2400m Stand (U1-Fr) R50+Dsc Brk,10th,5bk inr,solid inr,peakd 4.20L 11/9 C Thornley 1st: Misty Blue MR:02-10.1  (62.2)
18Jan S BLEN 11 of 12 2850m Stand (U1-Fr) R50+Dsc Blew the start,out of commission 41.00L 7/8 C Thornley 1st: Smoke On The Water MR:02-10.2  (60.2)
30Jan F ADD 10 of 11 1980m Mobile (3-Fr) R51-67 Thru,prkd 1650,1x1 700,felt pinch 7.99L 5/7 C Thornley 1st: Double Jeopardy MR:01-57.3  (57.1)
All(24-5-3-4) $65,209 All W(22-5-7) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(2-0-0) C(20-4-7) Dst(4-2-1) Mob(22-5-7) Std(2-0-0) F90(4-1-0)
Early work may have undone him last Friday. Gritty at his best. Smokey.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M8
RACE 10

STARTS
 9:39pm

GOLD BAND TAXIS 2YO MOBILE PACE 1980m
2YO MOB. PACE $12000($6600, $1860, $1140, $720, others $210)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 4 QAD, Leg 3 TRB Trackside 1

1. VALIDATION (1) fr NW Craig Ferguson
2f b Bettor's Delight-Dana Delany (by Tintin In America) Royal blue, black & silver outlined yoke & panels, silver outlined stripe on sleeves
Ownr: Dancingonmoonlight Limited, K J Sumner, Mrs L C Sumner Ross Houghton (Swannanoa)
ASHB Trials 16Dec G 1700m MOB. PACE 1 of 4 MR:2-00.4 Sam Thornley, 2nd All N Joy
ADD Trials 30Jan F 2000m 2-3YO MOB. PACE 1 of 3 MR:2-03.7 Ross Houghton, 2nd Aardie's A Star
All(0) All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(0) F90(0)
Full brother did well as a 2YO. Looked good in both trial wins. Danger.

2. FANFARE (2) fr NW Bob Butt
2c br King Of Swing-Ovaride (by Mach Three) Green, white sleeves
Ownr: Birchbrook Breeding Ltd, Miss P M Butt, Mrs Jackie R Butt, R D Butt Bob Butt (Woodend Beach)
RANG Trials 23Dec F 2000m MOB. PACE 1 of 4 MR:2-10.1 Bob Butt, 2nd Fantabulous
RANG Trials 06Jan G 2000m MOB. PACE 1 of 3 MR:2-05.0 Bob Butt, 2nd Volare
RANG Trials 28Jan G 2000m 2YO MOB. PACE 1 of 7 MR:2-02.6 Bob Butt, 2nd Tour Party
All(0) All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(0) F90(0)
Half-bro to West Australian star. Won all 4 trials. His best takes him close.

3. ROGER THAT (3) fr NW Carter Dalgety (j)
2g b Sweet Lou-Holyrood (by Bettor's Delight) White, hrnz next gen logo, teal collar & sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: G A Rogerson,  T S Flynn,  N40 Racing Pty Limited,  Richard Tong,

 J Farrell,  T G Casey,  Ms K Marriott
C & C Dalgety (West Melton)

ASHB Trials 13Jan G 1700m 2YO MOB. PACE 1 of 4 MR:2-02.6 Bronson Munro, 2nd On Ya Bike
RANG Trials 28Jan G 2000m 2YO MOB. PACE 3 of 7 MR:2-02.6 Tim Williams, 1st Fanfare
All(0) All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(0) F90(0)
Tidy 3rd 28 Jan trials after outgunning stablemates in qualifier. Quinellas.

4. AARDIE'S A STAR (4) fr NW Sam Thornley
2g b Vincent(Aus)-Orlando Star (by Somebeachsomewhere) Royal blue, black & silver outlined yoke & panels, silver outlined stripe on sleeves
Ownr: M Tanev Ross Houghton (Swannanoa)
ASHB Trials 20Jan G 1700m 2YO MOB. PACE 1 of 2 MR:1-58.7 Sam Thornley, 2nd Aardiebythebeach
ADD Trials 30Jan F 2000m 2-3YO MOB. PACE 2 of 3 MR:2-03.7 Sam Thornley, 1st Validation
All(0) All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(0) F90(0)
Fought gamely behind stablemate #1 at Friday's trials. May be better for this.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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